Resolution #683-2022
Contract #305-2022

ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS IS AN AGREEMENT made as of Decenipec ~[, e9between the LEXINGTON-
FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT (OWNER) and HDR Engineering, Inc.
(CONSULTANT). OWNER intends to proceed with the Citation Boulevard Phase III-B
Engineering Design Services (KYTC - Letter Agreement #3 LPA-Master Agreement #2022-
01-7), as described in the attached Scope of Services document. The basic services will include a
topographic and cadastral surveying; preparation of preliminary & final design plans and
construction drawings, bid documents, easement descriptions and right-of-way drawings. It also
includes all work associated with preparing permit applications to facilitate the construction. The
services are hereinafter referred to as the “Project”.

OWNER and CONSULTANT in consideration of their mutual covenants herein agree with respect
to the performance of professional engineering services by CONSULTANT and the payment for
those services by OWNER as set forth below.

CONSULTANT shall provide professional consulting services for OWNER in all phases of the
Project to which this Agreement applies, serve as OWNER'S professional engineering representative
for the Project as set forth below and shall give professional consultation and advice to OWNER
during the performance of services hereunder.

SECTION 1 - BASIC SERVICES OF CONSULTANT

1.1. General

CONSULTANT shall perform professional services as hereinafter stated that include customary
planning and civil engineering services, and customary surveying services incidental thereto.

1.2. Final Design Phase
After written authorization to proceed with the design, CONSULTANT shall:

1.2.1. On the basis of the "Scope of Services" per attached Exhibit A, conduct field
surveys and gather other necessary data or information, prepare final design
documents consisting of final design drawings, specifications and estimate of
probable cost.

1.2.2. Prepare such documents, design data and permit applications as may be
required to obtain approvals of such governmental authorities as have jurisdiction over
design criteria applicable to the Project, or jurisdiction over existing natural elements
that will be impacted by construction and assist the OWNER in obtaining such
approvals by negotiations with appropriate authorities.

1.2.3. Fumish copies of the design documents to OWNER and to any utilities that
could potentially be impacted, at approximately 60 percent completion and again at
90 percent complete. After OWNER'S detailed review, attend conference with
OWNER to discuss OWNER'S comments.
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1.3.

12.4. Advise OWNER of any adjustments to the latest estimate of probable Project
cost caused by changes in extent or design requirements of the Project or construction
costs and furnish a revised estimate of probable Project cost based on the Drawings
and Specifications.

1.2.5. Prepare for review and approval by OWNER, required Local Public Agency
(LPA) documents, contract agreement forms, general conditions and supplementary
conditions, bid forms, invitations to bid, instructions to bidders, addenda and other
related documents.

1.2.6. Furnish copies as indicated in the Scope of Services of the above documents
and present them in person to OWNER. After OWNER'S detailed review, attend
conference with OWNER to discuss OWNER'S comments.

NOTE: The duties and responsibilities of CONSULTANT during Right of Way and Final
Design phases are amended and supplemented as indicated in Exhibit A “SCOPE OF
SERVICES”

Bidding Phase

After written authorization to proceed with the Bidding Phase, CONSULTANT shall:

1.3.1. Finalize all documents, including addenda, in a format suitable for
reproduction and distribution to bidders and deliver originals to the location directed
by OWNER.

132 Assist OWNER in evaluating bids or proposals by prime contractors.

1.3.3. Consult with and advise OWNER as to the acceptability of subcontractors
and other persons and organizations proposed by the prime contractors (hereinafter
called "Contractors") for those portions of the work as to which such acceptability is
required by the bidding documents.

1.3.4. Consult with and advise OWNER as to the acceptability of substitute
materials and equipment proposed by Contractor(s) when substitution prior to the
award of contracts is allowed by the bidding documents.

SECTION 2 - EXTRA WORK BY CONSULTANT

2.1.

The OWNER may desire to have the CONSULTANT perform work or render services in
connection with this Project other than provided by the expressed intent of this Agreement.
Such work shall be considered as "Extra Work", subject to a change order, supplemental to
this Agreement, setting forth the character and scope thereof and the compensation therefore.
Work under such change order shall not proceed until the OWNER gives written
authorization and the Consultant mutually agrees to provide such services. Should the
OWNER find it desirable to have previously satisfactorily completed and accepted plans or
parts thereof revised, the CONSULTANT shall make such revisions as directed, in writing,
by the OWNER. This work shall be considered as "Extra Work" and shall be paid as such.



2.2. All "Extra Work" is subject to prior written authorization of OWNER and necessary
appropriations made by the Urban County Council.

SECTION 3 - OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES

OWNER shall:

3.1.  Provide criteria and information as to OWNER'S requirements for the Project, including
design objectives and constraints, space, capacity and performance requirements, flexibility
and expandability, and any budgetary limitations.

3.2.  Assist CONSULTANT by placing at his disposal available information pertinent to the
Project.

3.3. Examine all studies, reports, sketches, drawings, specifications, proposals and other
documents presented by CONSULTANT, and render in writing decisions pertaining thereto
within a reasonable time so as not to delay the services of CONSULTANT.

3.4. Designate in writing a person to act as OWNER'S representative with respect to the services
to be rendered under this Agreement. Such person shall have complete authority to transmit
instructions, receive information, interpret and define OWNER'S policies and decisions with
respect to materials, equipment, elements and systems pertinent to CONSULTANT'S
services.

3.5.  Give written notice to CONSULTANT whenever OWNER observes or otherwise becomes
aware of any development that affects the scope or timing of CONSULTANT'S services, or
any defect in the work of Contractor(s).

3.6.  Furnish, or direct CONSULTANT to provide, necessary Extra Work as stipulated in Section
Two (2) of this Agreement or other services as required.

SECTION 4 - PERIOD OF SERVICES

4.1. Time is of the essence. However it is understood that Consultant must use sound professional
practices.

42. The provisions of this Section Four and the various rates of compensation for
CONSULTANT'S services provided for elsewhere in this Agreement have been agreed to in
anticipation of the orderly and continuous progress of the Project through completion.

If delays result by reason of acts of the OWNER or approving agencies, which are beyond the control
of the CONSULTANT, an extension of time for such delay will be considered. If delays occur, the
CONSULTANT shall within 30 days from the date of the delay apply in writing to the OWNER for
an extension of time for such reasonable period as may be mutually agreed upon between the parties,
and if approved, the Project schedule shall be revised to reflect the extension. Such extension of time
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to the completion date shall in no way be construed to operate as a waiver on the part of the OWNER
of any of its rights in the Agreement. Section 6.5, under DISPUTES, of this Agreement, shall apply
in the event the parties cannot mutually agree upon an extension of time.

In the event that the overall delay resulting from the above described causes is sufficient to prevent
complete performance of the Agreement within six (6) months of the time specified therein, the
Agreement fee or fees shall be subject to reconsideration and possible adjustment. Section 6.5 of
this Agreement shall apply in the event the parties cannot mutually agree upon an adjustment of

fee.

SECTION 5 - PAYMENTS TO CONSULTANT

5.1

5.2.

5.3.

5.1.1

5.1.2.

Methods of Payment for Services of CONSULTANT

For Basic Services

OWNER shall pay CONSULTANT for Basic Services rendered a fee not
exceeding $ 248,401.00 .

For Extra Work

"Extra Work" shall be paid for by the OWNER on the basis of a fixed fee, the
amount of which shall be determined by negotiation. The OWNER shall have the
right to negotiate alternate methods of payment for "Extra Work" if the OWNER
determines that the fixed fee basis is not feasible. In the event the OWNER and the
CONSULTANT are unable to agree upon the amount of payment for "Extra Work",
then the amount of such payment shall be determined as set forth in Section 6.5,
"DISPUTES" of this Agreement.

Times of Payment

5.2.1. CONSULTANT shall submit monthly statements for Basic Services and
Extra Work rendered. The Statements will be based upon CONSULTANT'S
estimate of the proportion of the total services actually completed at the time of billing.
OWNER shall respond to CONSULTANT'S monthly statements within thirty (30)
days, either denying payment or making payment.

Other Provisions Concerning Payments

5.3.1. Inthe event the Agreement is terminated by the OWNER without fault on the
part of the CONSULTANT, the CONSULTANT shall be paid for the work
performed or services rendered an amount bearing the same ratio to the total
Agreement fee as the amount of work completed or partially completed and delivered
to the OWNER is to the total amount of work provided for herein, as determined by
mutual agreement between the OWNER and the CONSULTANT.
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SECTION 6 -

5.3.2. In the event the services of the CONSULTANT are terminated by the
OWNER for fault on the part of the CONSULTANT, the CONSULTANT shall be
paid reasonable value of the work performed or services rendered and delivered, and
the amount to be paid shall be determined by the OWNER.

5.3.3. In the event the CONSULTANT shall terminate the Agreement because of
gross delays caused by the OWNER, the CONSULTANT shall be paid as set forth
in Section 5.3.1 above.

GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS

6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

Termination

6.1.1. The obligation to provide further services under this Agreement may be
terminated by either party upon seven (7) days written notice in the event of substantial
failure by the other party to perform in accordance with the terms hereof through no
fault of the terminating party and the failure of the party to cure within that 7 day
period..

6.1.2. The OWNER reserves the right to terminate the Agreement at any time upon
seven (7) days written notice to the CONSULTANT.

Ownership and Reuse of Documents

All documents, including Drawings and Specifications, prepared by the
CONSULTANT pursuant to this Agreement shall be delivered to and become the
property of the OWNER. The OWNER shall have the right to reuse same without
restriction or limitation, but without liability or legal exposure to CONSULTANT.

Legal Responsibilities and Legal Relations

6.3.1. The CONSULTANT shall familiarize himself with and shall at all times
comply with all federal, state and local laws, ordinances, and regulations which in any
manner affect the services of this Agreement.

6.3.2. In performing the services hereunder, the CONSULTANT and its
CONSULTANTS, employees, agents and representatives shall not be deemed or
construed to be employees of OWNER in any manner whatsoever. The
CONSULTANT shall be acting as an independent contractor. The CONSULTANT
shall not hold itself out as, nor claim to be, an officer or employee of OWNER by
reason hereof and shall not make any claim, demand or application to or for any right
or privilege applicable to an officer or employee of OWNER. The CONSULTANT
shall be solely responsible for any claims for wages or compensation by
CONSULTANT'S employees, agents and representatives, including
CONSULTANTS, and shall save and hold OWNER harmless therefrom.

6.3.3. The parties hereto agree that causes of actions between the parties shall be
governed by Kentucky law, and venue shall lie in a court of competent jurisdiction in
Fayette County, Kentucky.



6.4.

6.5.

6.6.

Successors and Assigns

6.4.1. CONSULTANT binds itself and his partners, successors, executors,
administrators, assigns and legal representatives to this Agreement in respect to all
covenants, agreements and obligations of this Agreement. CONSULTANT shall not
assign any interest, obligation or benefit in this Agreement nor transfer any interest in
the same, whether by assignment or novation, without prior written consent of
OWNER.

6.4.2. The CONSULTANT shall not subcontract more than fifty percent (50%) of
the work, based upon dollar value, to be provided under this Agreement. The
CONSULTANT shall obtain written approval prior to subletting or assigning any
services contained in this Agreement, and consent to sublet or assign any part of this
Agreement shall not be construed to relieve the CONSULTANT of any responsibility
for compliance with the provisions of this Agreement.

6.4.3. Nothing herein shall be construed to give any rights or benefits hereunder to
anyone other than OWNER and CONSULTANT.

Disputes

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any dispute concerning the
amount of payment due the CONSULTANT or any dispute concerning any question
of fact of any act to be performed under this Agreement, which is not disposed of by
agreement between the Urban County Engineer's Office and the CONSULTANT,
shall be submitted to the Commissioner, Department of Planning, Preservation and
Development, Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government for review. The
decision of the Commissioner as to the determination of such dispute shall be final
and conclusive unless determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to have been
fraudulent, capricious, arbitrary or so grossly erroneous as necessarily to imply bad
faith. Pending a final decision of a dispute hereunder, the CONSULTANT shall
proceed diligently with the performance of the Agreement in accordance with the
directions of the OWNER.

Accuracy of CONSULTANT'S Work

The CONSULTANT shall be required to perform this Agreement in
accordance with the degree of ordinary and reasonable skill and care usually exercised
by professional engineers prevailing at the time, place and under similar conditions as
the services hereunder are rendered.

The CONSULTANT shall be responsible for the accuracy of all work, within
the limits of the paragraph above, even though Drawings and Specifications have been
accepted by the OWNER, and upon notice to the CONSULTANT, shall make any
necessary revisions or cotrections resulting from errors and/or omissions on the part
of the CONSULTANT, and if due to causes within the CONSULTANT’s reasonable
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6.7.

6.8.

6.9.

6.10.

control without additional compensation. By submission of reports, soils and
subsurface information, quantities estimates, calculations and Drawings and
Specifications to the OWNER, the CONSULTANT has made a representation that
the information is accurate within the limits of the paragraph above. Failure on the
part of CONSULTANT to provide the expected level of accuracy, as described
above, may be grounds for the OWNER to disqualify CONSULTANT from
consideration for future CONSULTANT engineering contracts.

It is not the intent of this contract to have the CONSULTANT size or evaluate the
capacity of the Sanitary Sewer Piping System or the Storm Sewer Piping System.

Security Clause

The CONSULTANT certifies that he shall not at any time release or divulge
any information concerning the services covered by this Agreement to any person or
any public or private organization except the OWNER without prior approval of the
OWNER unless required by law, subpoena or other administrative or court order.

Access to Records

The CONSULTANT and any subconsultant shall maintain all books,
documents, papers, and accounting records for time based and reimbursable
expenses, and make such materials available at their respective offices at all
reasonable times during the contract period and for three years from the date of final
payment under the contract for inspection by the OWNER, and copies thereof shall
be furnished if requested. Failure to maintain such records for three years after the
date of final payment may be grounds for the OWNER to disqualify the
CONSULTANT from consideration for future CONSULTANT engineering
contracts.

Resident Services During Construction.
The OWNER will furnish a Resident Project Inspector.

Required Risk Management Provisions.

6.10.1 GENERAL

The CONSULTANT understands and agrees that the Risk Management Provisions of this
contract define the responsibilities of the CONSULTANT to the ENTITY.

As used in these Risk Management Provisions, the terms "CONSULTANT" and
"ENTITY" shall be defined as follows:



a. CONSULTANT means the CONSULTANT and its
employees, agents, servants, Owners, principals, licensees, assigns and
subcontractors of any tier.

b. ENTITY means the Lexington-Fayette Urban County
Government and its elected and appointed officials, employees, agents,
boards, consultants, assigns, volunteers and successors in interest.

6.10.2 INDEMNITY

6.10.2.1 It is understood and agreed by the parties that
CONSULTANT hereby assumes the entire responsibility and liability for
any and all damages to persons or property caused by or resulting from or
arising out of any act or omission on the part of CONSULTANT or its
employees, agents, servants, owners, principals, licensees, assigns or
subcontractors of any tier (hereinafter “CONSULTANT”) under or in
connection with this agreement and/or the provision of goods or services
and the performance or failure to perform any work required thereby.
CONSULTANT shall indemnify, save, hold harmless and defend
ENTITY from and against any and all liability, damages and losses,
including but not limited to, demands, claims, obligations, causes of action,
judgments, penaities, fines, liens, costs, expenses, interest, defense costs
and reasonable attorney’s fees, for any damage due to death or injury to any
person or injury to any property (including the loss of use resulting
therefrom) to the extent arising out of, pertaining to or relating to the
negligence, recklessness or willful misconduct of CONSULTANT in the
performance of this agreement.

6.10.2.2 Prior to and including the contract commencement date,
owner shall have the right to examine and inspect the job sites, at any time
during reasonable business hours. ENTITY reserves the right to have its own
engineers inspect the job sites for environmental compliance, but such right
shall in no event relieve CONSULTANT of its obligations hereunder.

6.10.3 FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

The CONSULTANT understands and agrees that the CONSULTANT shall, prior to final
acceptance of the CONSULTANT'S bid and the commencement of any work, demonstrate
the ability to provide for compliance with the Indemnity Agreement and other provisions of
this Contract.

6.10.4 INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

6.10.4.1 Required Insurance Coverages



CONSULTANT shall procure and maintain for the duration of the Contract,
insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may
arise from or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder by the
CONSULTANT. Any/all insurance shall be written on an "occurrence form" for
limits not less than those specified below or as required by law, whichever is greater
(except for the Professional Liability [nsurance). Below are minimum insurance
requirements set to protect the ENTITY interest in this agreement. However, it does
not limit the CONSULTANT's liability and necessary additional limits of coverage
are at the CONSULTANT's discretion.

6.10.4.1.1 Professional Liability providing coverage of at
least $1 million per claim, $2 million aggregate.

a. Endorsement that coverage shall not be,
canceled by either party, except after thirty (30) days' prior written
notice, to Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, 200 East
Main Street, Lexington, Kentucky 40507.

6.10.4.1.2 Commercial _General Liability Insurance
providing coverage at least as broad as Insurance Services Office
Form CG-0001 (10/01) with:

a. Combination of primary and umbrella
coverage limits of not less than $2,000,000 per occurrence for bodily
injury and property damage.

b. Business Interruption Coverage must be
included.

c. Endorsements naming as additional insured
"The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, its elected and
appointed officials, employees, agents, boards, consultants, assigns,
volunteers and successors in interest."

d. Endorsement that coverage shall not be,
canceled by either party except after thirty (30) days' prior written
notice, to Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, 200 East
Main Street, Lexington, Kentucky 40507

6.10.4.1.3 Comprehensive Automobile Liability

Insurance providing coverage at least as broad as Insurance Service
Office Form Number CA 0001 (10/01), code 1 "any auto" with:

a. Combined Single Limits not less than
$1,000,000 per occurrence.
b. Endorsement naming as additional insured

"The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, its elected and



appointed officials, employees, agents, Boards, consultants, assigns,
volunteers and successors in interest."

c. Endorsement that coverage shall not be,
canceled by either party, except after thirty (30) days' prior written
notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, to Lexington-
Fayette Urban County Government, 200 East Main Street, Lexington,

Kentucky 40507.
6.10.4.1.4 Worker's Compensation Insurance as required
by the Kentucky Revised Statutes, and Employer Liability Coverage
with:
a. Endorsement that coverage shall not be,

canceled by either party, except after thirty (30) days' prior notice by
certified mail, return receipt requested to Lexington-Fayette Urban
County Government, 200 East Main Street, Lexington, Kentucky
40507.

6.10.4.2 Acceptability of Insurers

Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a rating classification of no less
than Excellent (A or better) and a financial size category of no less than VIII, as
defined by the most current Best's Key Rating Guide.

6.10.4.3. Notice of Coverage Renewals for Expiration

After insurance has been approved by ENTITY, evidence of renewal of an
expiring policy must be submitted to ENTITY, at the Division of Law, 200 East
Main Street Lexington, Kentucky 40507 and may be submitted on a manually signed
renewal endorsement form. If the policy or carrier has changed, however, new
evidence of coverage must be submitted in accordance with these Insurance
Requirements.

6.10.4.4. Self-Insured Programs

IF CONSULTANT INTENDS TO SUBMIT SELF-INSURANCE PLAN
FOR BID, THIS MUST BE FORWARDED TO LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT, Suite 925, 200 East Main Street, LEXINGTON,
KENTUCKY 40507 NO LATER THAN A MINIMUM OF FIVE (5) WORKING
DAYS PRIOR TO BID OPENING DATE. Self-insurance programs, deductibles,
and self-insured retention in insurance policies are subject to separate approval by
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, upon review of evidence of
CONSULTANT'S financial capacity to respond to claims. Any such programs or
retention must provide ENTITY with at least the same protection from liability and
defense of suits as would be afforded by first-dollar insurance coverages. If
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6.10.5

CONSULTANT satisfies any portion of the insurance requirements through
deductibles, self-insurance programs, or self-insured retention, CONSULTANT
agrees to provide Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, the following data
prior to the final acceptance of bid and the commencement of any work:

a. CONSULTANT's latest audited financial statement,
including auditor's notes;

b. Any records of any self-insured trust fund plan or policy
related accounting statements;

c. Actuarial funding reports or retained losses;

d. CONSULTANT'S Risk Management Manual or a
description of CONSULTANT'S self-insurance and risk management

program;
e. A claim loss run summary for the previous five (5) years.
f. Self Insured Associations will be considered.

6.10.4.5. Verification of Coverage

Within thirty (30) days following signing of Contract, CONSULTANT
agrees to furnish ENTITY with all applicable Certificates of Insurance; and
CONSULTANT shall provide ENTITY copies of all bonds and make available for
review upon request any insurance policies, including all endorsements.

6.10.4.6. Right to Review, Audit and Inspect

CONSULTANT understands and agrees that ENTITY may review, audit
and inspect any and all of CONSULTANT'S records and operations to insure
compliance with these Insurance Requirements in addition to any other proof of
insurance required to obtain a license to perform the job stated herein.

SAFETY AND LOSS CONTROL

6.10.5.1 CONSULTANT agrees to adhere to and comply with William-
Steiger Act, enacted December, 1970, and all other federal, state and local safety
health, sanitation and environmental laws, regulations and ordinances. The
CONSULTANT shall provide all safeguards, safety devices and protective
equipment, and take any other action necessary to protect the life, health and safety
and property of all persons on the job site, the public and the owner.

6.10.5.2 The current Kentucky Occupational Safety and Health Standards of
the Construction Industry 29 CFR Part 1926 adopted by 803 KAR 2:400 and the
Kentucky Occupational Safety and Health Standard for General Industry 29 CFR
Part 1910 as adopted by KAR 2:300, and as promulgated by the Kentucky
Occupational Safety and Health Standards Board and as amended or modified, are
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hereby incorporated into and made an integral part of the Contract with full
compliance the responsibility solely of the CONSULTANT.

6.10.5.3. The CONSULTANT understands and agrees that the ENTITY shall
be permitted but not obligated, to inspect the work place, operations, machinery and
equipment involved in this contract and review and audit any and all
CONSULTANT'S records and documents as deemed necessary by the ENTITY to
assure compliance with any and all of the provisions of this Contract and maximize
the protection of the ENTITY. Safety on the job. however, remains solely the
responsibility of the CONSULTANT.

6.10.6 DEFINITION OF DEFAULT

CONSULTANT understands and agrees that the failure to comply with any of these
insurance, safety, or loss control provisions shall constitute default under this
Contract. CONSULTANT also agrees that ENTITY may elect as its option any single
remedy or penalty or any combination of remedies and penalties, as available, including but
not limited to purchasing insurance and charging CONSULTANT for any such insurance
premiums purchased, or suspending or terminating this Contract.

CONSULTANT understands and agrees that the Risk Management provisions of this
Contract define its responsibilities and those of its employees, agents, owners, principals,
licensees, assigns, and subcontractors of any tier to the ENTITY, its elected and appointed
officials, employees, agents, boards, consultants, assigns, volunteers and successors in
interest.

6.10.7 RIGHT TO REVIEW, AUDIT AND INSPECT

CONSULTANT understands and agrees that upon reasonable notice ENTITY may review,
audit, and inspect any and all of the CONSULTANT'S records and operations relative to the
SERVICES performed under this Agreement to assure compliance with the Risk
Management provisions of the Agreement.

SECTION 7 - EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

During the performance of this contract, the CONSULTANT agrees as follows:

7.1.

7.2

CONSULTANT agrees to comply with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Executive
Order 11063, and with Executive Order 11246 as amended by Executive Order 11375 and
12086.

CONSULTANT will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment
because of race, religion, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or other handicap. The
CONSULTANT shall take affirmative action to insure that applicants are employed, and
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7.3

that employees are treated during their employment, without regard to their race, religion,
color, national origin, sex, age, disability or other handicap. CONSULTANT will take
affirmative action to insure that all employment practices include, but are not limited to,
the following: employment, hiring, upgrading, demotion, transfer, recruitment, recruitment
advertising, layoff, termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection
of training, including apprenticeships. The CONSULTANT agrees to post in conspicuous
places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided setting
forth the provisions of this non-discrimination clause.

A Compliance with Civil Rights Act of 1964. During the performance of this

AGREEMENT, the CONSULTANT agrees as follows:

A.

CONSULTANT will comply with the regulations relative to nondiscrimination in
federally assisted programs of the U.S. Department of Transportation (Title 49,
Code of Federal Regulations, Part 21, hereinafter referred to as the
REGULATIONS), which are herein incorporated by reference and made a part of
this AGREEMENT.

Nondiscrimination: The CONSULTANT with regard to the work performed by it
after award and prior to completion of the AGREEMENT work will not
discriminate on the ground of race, color, or national origin in the selection and
retention of subcontractors including procurement of materials and leases of
equipment. The CONSULTANT will not participate either directly or indirectly
in the discrimination prohibited by Section 21.5 of the REGULATIONS, including
employment practices when the AGREEMENT covers a program set forth in
Appendix B of the REGULATIONS.

Solicitations for Subcontractors, including Procurements of Materials and
Equipment: In all solicitations either by competitive bidding or negotiations made
by the CONSULTANT for work to be performed under a subcontract including
procurement of materials or equipment, each potential subcontractor or supplier
shall be notified by the CONSULTANT or the CONSULTANT’S obligations
under this AGREEMENT with the REGULATIONS relative to nondiscrimination
on the ground of race, color, or national origin.

Information and Reports: the CONSULTANT will provide all information and
reports required by the REGULATIONS, or orders and instructions issued pursuant
thereto, and will permit access to its books, records, accounts, other sources of
information and its facilities as may be determined by the GOVERNMENT to be
pertinent to ascertain compliance with such REGULATIONS orders and
instructions. Where any information required of a contractor is in the exclusive
possession of another who fails or refuses to furnish this information, the
CONSULTANT will so certify to the GOVERNMENT as appropriate, and shall
set forth what efforts it has made to obtain the information.
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E. Sanctions for Noncompliance: In the event of the CONSULTANT’S
noncompliance with the nondiscrimination provisions of this AGREEMENT, the
GOVERNMENT will impose such contract sanctions as it may determine to be
appropriate, including but not limited to:

1) Withholding payment to the CONSULTANT under the AGREEMENT
until the CONSULTANT complies; and/or

2) Cancellation, termination or suspension of the AGREEMENT, in whole or
in part.

7.4 It is the policy of the U.S. Department of Transportation that disadvantaged business
enterprises as defined in 49 CFR Part 23 shall have the maximum opportunity to participate
in the performance of contracts financed in whole or in part with Federal funds under this
AGREEMENT. Consequently the DBE requirements of 49 CFR Part 23 apply to this
AGREEMENT.

75  The CONSULTANT or its subcontractors agree to ensure that disadvantaged business
enterprises as defined in 49 CFR Part 23 have the maximum opportunity to participate in
the performance of contracts and subcontracts financed in whole or in part with Federal
funds provided under this AGREEMENT. In this regard the CONSULTANT or
subcontractors shall take all necessary and reasonable steps in accordance with 49 CFR
Part 23 to ensure that disadvantaged business enterprises have the maximum opportunity
to compete for and perform contracts. The CONSULTANT and the subcontractors shall
not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, or sex in the award and
performance of U. S. DOT — assisted contracts.

The CONSULTANT will make every effort to located DBEs to purchase materials and
services for use in this AGREEMENT. The CONSULTANT shall document the steps it
has taken to obtain DBE participation, including, but not limited to the following:

A. The names, addresses, and telephone numbers of DBEs that were contacted;
B. A description of the information provided to DBEs regarding the type of
work to be performed.

SECTION 8 - SPECIAL PROVISIONS, EXHIBITS AND SCHEDULES
8.1.  This Agreement is subject to the following provisions.

Pursuant to subparagraph 3.4 of this Agreement, OWNER has assigned
Andrew Grunwald (the "OWNER’S Agent"), as the authorized agent of OWNER,
to monitor, direct and review the performance of work of the CONSULTANT.
Documents, data, reports and all matters associated with carrying out this Agreement
shall be addressed to the OWNER’S Agent or his designee. Questions by the
CONSULTANT regarding interpretations of the terms, provisions and
requirements under this
14



Agreement shall be addressed to the OWNER’S Agent or his designee. The
CONSULTANT shall look only to the OWNER’S Agent or his designee for
direction in its performance under this Agreement; no other direction shall be binding
upon OWNER. OWNER shall respond to written requests by CONSULTANT
within thirty (30) days.

8.2. The following Exhibits are attached hereto and incorporated herein, as a part of this
Agreement:

8.2.1. Exhibit A - "Scope of Services” (10 pages).
8.2.2. Exhibit B - “LFUCG & KYTC - Engineering Services Fee” (39 Pages)
8.2.3. Exhibit C - “Certificate of Insurance” (_|q Pages).

8.3. This Agreement (consisting of pages 1 to 15 inclusive), together with the Exhibits and
schedules identified above constitutes the entire Agreement between OWNER and
CONSULTANT and supersedes all prior written or oral understandings. This Agreement
and said Exhibits and schedules may only be amended, supplemented, modified or canceled
by a duly executed written instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement as of the day
and year first above written.

OWNER: CONSULTANT:
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government HDR Engineering. INC
200 East Main Street 2517 Sir Barton Way
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 LexinGton, Kentucky 40509

The Honorable Linda Gorton — r Ben R. Edelen - Sr. Vice President

15



EXHIBIT A

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Citation Boulevard Phase Ili-B Project
Scope of Service - Design and Surveying



Scope of Services
Design and Surveying Services

Transportation Project:
Citation Boulevard Phase III-B

February 22, 2022

The Scope of Services includes topographic and cadastral surveying; preparation of preliminary
& final design plans and construction drawings, bid documents, easement descriptions and right-
of-way drawings (if required). Design funding for the project is through the Lexington-Fayette
Urban County Government.

Project Description

The Lexington Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) through its Division of Engineering
(DOE), intends to hire a Consultant to complete a full design including construction plans, right
of way plans, specifications, bid documents, easement descriptions and plats (if required) for the
specified limits as generally shown on the attached project location map in Attachment A.

Project Backgrounds

Citation Boulevard, originally named Viley Road, was studied in the early to mid-1990’s and a
roadway corridor/alignment was established with the Design Study Report VILEY ROAD Leestown
to Russell Cave Road (January 1996). The corridor/alignment was accepted by the LFUCG,
KYTC and the FHWA with an Environmental Assessment resulting in a Finding of no Significant
Impact (May 1998). As of 2017 Section I - Newtown Pike to Georgetown Road and Section II -
Leestown Road to Georgetown Road have been design and constructed. Section III will be from
Newtown Pike to Russell Cave Road with a connection made to Winburn Drive.

Currently being design is Section III-A. This section begins where Citation Boulevard currently
ends, after crossing Newtown Pike, approximately 1,300 feet to the proposed intersection of
Winburn Drive. Winburn Drive will be extended from where it ends at Winburn Middle School,
approximately 2,000 feet to the proposed intersection.

This Scope of Services will be for the design Section III-B. This section begins at the
intersection of Citation Boulevard and Winburn Drive and will be approximately 2,500 feet to
the intersection of Russell Cave Road and Radcliffe Road.

The development of this project has been a cooperative effort of the Federal Highway Association,
the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet and the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government.
Funding has come from all three agencies as well as through private development. The LFUCG
will be utilizing Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriation Appropriations
Act, 2021 (CRRSSA) funding for the Design of Citation Boulevard Phase III-B.



Scope of Services

1. Pre-Design Conference and Review of Existing Information

1.1

1.2.

Meet with DOE staff to discuss the project requirements and proposed Scope of
Work. The meeting shall include a project site visit.

Review all project related information as provided by DOE. Obtain available
LFUCG GIS data for the area, mapping including parcel lines, aerial photography,
and existing infrastructure. The most recent aerial photography for the project area
licensed by LFUCG will be made available to the Consultant.

2. Field Survey and Related Research

2.1.

The Consultant shall perform sufficient field survey to be confident in his design.
Sufficient field survey should be done to confirm, at a minimum:

a) Topography;

b) Existing sidewalks, edge of roadway, entrances, turn lane configurations, etc.

¢) Storm and sanitary sewers, and related structures (horizontal and vertical);

d) Location of overhead and underground utilities, including poles or towers
ownership information;

e) Significant site improvements, such as fences, retaining walls, flag poles, yard
lights, etc.;

f) Location and identification of significant trees and vegetation;

g) Cross sections taken at 50-foot intervals, at driveways, steps, retaining walls
and as otherwise needed;

h) Location of existing corner monuments and R/W markers;

i) Temporary benchmarks for use during construction, set outside of construction
limits (minimum of 8);

j) Location of all existing easements in the project area; and

k) Staking associated with easement acquisition and establishing street centerline
prior to bidding for construction.

The elevations of utilities, sewers, and other critical items shall be verified during
the field survey. Such verification shall be carefully coordinated with the
appropriate parties (e.g., utility companies, LFUCG). If digging operations,
permission, etc. are necessary in certain instances it shall be the responsibility of
the Consultant to see to it that they are performed properly and to get appropriate
approvals. All surveyed data will conform to the LFUCG’s Policy for Digital
Submission using State Plane coordinates and NAD-83 KY N 1601 and NAVD
1988.



2.2.

2.3.

Research all deeds, plats and other property records to identify property lines, right-
of-ways and easements.

Perform boundary surveys and set corner pins (or offsets) as necessary to define the
physical limits of properties for which fee simple purchase for right-of-way must
be acquired.

3. Preliminary Design

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

Develop a set of Preliminary Plans to fully convey the intent of the construction.
The plans may include, but are not limited to the following items:

a) Plan and profile depicting existing and proposed conditions (all features
identified in the survey shall be shown on the plans);

b) Existing and proposed topography;

¢) Typical roadway/sidewalk sections depicting existing and proposed conditions;

d) Alignments and grades for approach roads and turn lanes as needed;

e) Proposed limits of disturbance;

f) Location of property lines with all owners/lessees and street addresses shown;

g) Existing and proposed right-of-way lines and easements;

h) Sanitary and storm sewer plan and profile as needed if project will impact these
features;

i) Stream sections, situation survey and necessary channel changes; culvert sizing
and inlet/outlet design;

j) Quantities Table (to be consistent with the bid schedule);

k) A Traffic Management Plan, consistent with KYTC guidelines;

1) A plan for street lighting, signage and striping; and

m) A plan for erosion control.

Preliminary Plans shall be so identified. The Consultant shall deliver two paper
copies to the DOE and one paper copy to each utility company.

Design services shall include coordination with the Kentucky Division of Water
Floodplain Management Section and FEMA, as needed, to comply with all
applicable regulations and to document that no portion of the project is within a
FEMA floodway. Design services may include but not be limited to obtaining a
Stream Construction Permit and 401 Water Quality Certification.

Prepare a Preliminary Design Technical Memorandum documenting the following:
a) Preliminary Plans;

b) Identification of all known utility conflicts and proposed solutions;
¢) List of impacted properties and property owners;



5.

3.4.

3.5.

d) List of required easements and road right-of-way taking and apparent
encroachments (Determination of land rights shall be limited to recorded
easements and right-of-way; prescriptive easements will not be considered.);

e) List of required permits and respective agencies from which the permit(s) will
be secured;

f) List of agencies that will require notifications and/or approvals; and

g) Preliminary Opinion of Construction Costs.

A public meeting to solicit input shall be held, by consultant, at a location capable
of providing public review and interaction. The consultant shall organize the event,
prepare any/all exhibits, take notes and record comments, provide answers to the
comment and provide documentation in the form of meeting report.

Meet with the DOE to review the Preliminary Design Technical Memorandum.
Consultant shall be responsible for meeting agendas, handouts, and meeting
summaries.

Final Plans, Specifications, and Bid Documents

4.1.

4.2.

Upon completion of the Preliminary Plans, the Consultant shall incorporate all
significant comments into a revised (Final) plan set and submit three paper copies
to the LFUCG DOE.

Final Plans shall build upon the completed and approved information in the
Preliminary Plans. In addition to the components of the Preliminary Plans, Final
Plans shall also include but not be limited to:

a) Cross sections at 50-foot stationing, all driveways, all step locations, and all
retaining walls. Cross sections shall generally extend 30 feet from proposed
curb face or to the front of the house, whichever is closer; however, longer
coverage may be needed in some locations;

b) If needed: Right-of-Way strip maps and summary sheets;

¢) Coordinate Control Plan; and

d) Site-specific Detail Sheets as needed.

Design Criteria

5.1.

Drawing Scales, Units, and Unit Conversion
All quantities measured, calculated, and specified shall be in English units (e.g.,
feet, pounds).

All drawings and sheets shall conform to the follow scales:

a. Plan Sheets 17 =20°



b. Profile sheets 1” =20 horizontal
17= 2’ vertical

c. Cross sections sheets 1” = 5’ horizontal
1”= 5’ vertical

Note: Combined Plan/Profile sheets are preferred.

52.  All designs and plans must be approved by the LFUCG DOE. The following shall
apply:

a. Drawing files shall be prepared using or shall be converted to AutoCAD and will
be transmitted to the Urban County Government upon request. The formatting
specifics shall be determined during the contract negotiation process.

b. Unless otherwise stated, design shall incorporate LFUCG Standard Drawings
(latest edition), and KYTC 2012 Standard Drawings in that order of preference.

c. Intersection improvements are to be ADA compliant. Design shall comply with
the AASHTO green book, the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices and,
to the extent practicable, the AASHTO Roadside Design Guide.

d. The preparation of an Erosion and Sediment Control (ESC) Plan including a
Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) integrating the non-structural
and structural practices and procedures of the Stormwater Manual is a
requirement for all construction projects and is the responsibility of the
Contractor. However, Consultant shall prepare a generalized plan. The ESC
Plan as developed through preliminary and final plans, as well as the SWPPP
will be reviewed and approved by LFUCG DOE.

e. Where applicable, consultant shall prepare a Traffic Management Plan
consistent with KYTC guidelines.

Detailed Cost Opinions

The Consultant shall prepare a detailed opinion of probable construction cost at completion
of the preliminary and final design stages of the project. Line items for construction costs
shall be consistent with the Quantities Table in the drawing set and the Bid Schedule in the
Form of Proposal. The construction cost opinion shall also be accompanied by separate
cost opinions for utility relocation, and total right-of-way/easement acquisition, if
necessary.



10.

11.

Easement and Right-of-Way Acquisition

Every effort shall be made to avoid the need to acquire private property. However, should
it be inevitable, plats shall be prepared as required for acquisition of right-of-way, and they
shall meet all requirements of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
Subdivision Regulations, Department of Law; the LFUCG DOE Digital Submission
Policy; and the KYTC Highway Design Manual.

Permanent and temporary easements shall be drawn to sufficient scale to be clear and
distinguishable, and such drawings shall meet the requirements of the Lexington-Fayette
Urban County Government DOE.

The Consultant shall set corner pins (or offsets) as necessary to define the physical limits
of all properties which must be acquired in fee simple. Consultant shall provide a legal
description for each right-of-way and easement taking.

LFUCG will conduct negotiations with property owners for acquisitions of easements and
right-of-way.

Environmental Assessment

An Environment Assessment concluding with a Findings of no Significant Impact was
completed on this project. However, the Consultant shall prepare supporting
documentation, such as maps, plans, etc., as needed. Any environmental subconsultant, if
required, will not be the responsibility of the Consultant.

Public Interface

The Consultant shall attend meetings with elected officials, affected residents, owners and
businesses. If requested to do so, the Consultant will lead the meetings. The Consultant
shall provide all necessary exhibits and prepare minutes of all meetings they attend.

Utility Company Coordination

There are numerous utilities within the limits of these projects. The Consultant will meet
and coordinate with all affected utility companies as necessary, with the goal of minimizing
disturbance to utilities and underground lines. Consultant shall obtain utility location data
for purposes of mapping, and shall determine which parcel easements/acquisitions if any
should be expedited to facilitate timely relocation of utilities.

Bid Phase

The Consultant shall provide all bid documents to a private plan room/printing service (to
be identified) for distribution to potential bidders. The Consultant shall be responsible for



12.

13.

14.

keeping a permanent record of all individuals or companies that purchase bid documents
through the private printer.

The Consultant’s scope shall include assisting with Bid Administration. At minimum, this
includes responding to technical questions during the bid period, preparing addenda,
reviewing and approving alternates, attending pre-bid meeting, attending bid opening,
preparing and certifying a tabulation of bid prices, evaluating bids received, and submitting
a recommendation of award.

Construction Phase

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government will provide construction inspection.
However, the Consultant shall be available to advise in matters of intent during
construction. The Consultant shall also review and approve shop drawings.

Schedule and Completion

The Consultant shall meet deadlines as provided in the following schedule. Calendar days
are counted from the date that a written Notice to Proceed is received by the Consultant.
Exact times of meetings shall be arranged by the Consultant; locations of meetings shall
be at either the site of proposed improvements or at the DOE office, as deemed appropriate.

Meeting to review design intent 20 days
Submit preliminary plans; provide to utilities 120 days
Meeting to review preliminary plans/contact utilities 145 days
Submit revised preliminary plans 160 days
Submission of final plans 245 days
Meeting to review final plans 250 days
Submission of completed final plans 300 days
Preparation of ROW/easement plats and descriptions 305 days
Miscellaneous

All preliminary plans and accompanying documents are subject to review by the
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Division of Engineering, Division of Water
Quality and Division of Traffic Engineering. Documents may also be subject to review by
the Kentucky Department of Highways and the Federal Highway Administration. The
Consultant shall be responsible for addressing comments from and requirements of these
agencies into all documents.

The Consultant shall also be responsible for preparing paperwork and documents as
required for Local Public Agency (LPA) Project funding.



Consultant shall attend periodic progress meetings with the Division of Engineering and/or
Kentucky Department of Highways and must submit a written monthly status report
detailing work in the past month, and anticipated work in the upcoming month. This report
must be submitted in written format as well as in an electronic format acceptable by the

DOE.
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EXHIBIT B

LFUCG & KYTC - Engineering Service Fee Proposal

November 2022



Andy Beshear Jim Gray
GOVERNOR 200 Mero Street SECRETARY
Frankfort, Kentucky 406 01
November 18, 2022
LETTER AGREEMENT NO. 3
Kelly Meyer

HDR Engineering, Inc.
2517 Sir Barton Way
Lexington, KY 40509

Subject: Statewide Local Public Agency (LPA) Services
Fayette County - Citation Boulevard
Item No. 07-0447.00

Dear Kelly Meyet:

WHEREAS, on November 8, 2021, the Transportation Cabinet, DEPARTMENT of
Highways (hereinafter referred to as the "Department") and HDR Engineering, Inc. (hereinafter
referred to as the "Consultant"), entered into a Master Agreement whereby the Consultant
would provide various Statewide Local Public Agency (LPA) Setvices at the request of the
Department. The work to be petformed by the Consultant shall be administered by the LFUCG
(heteinafter referred to as the "LPA") with oversight by the Department.

WHEREAS, under the terms of Master Agreement No. 2022-01-7, PON2 625
2200001027 the Depattment now desires that the Consultant petform the following items of
work on the above subject Project.

STATEMENT OF WORK
This Project provides for final design services on Citation Boulevard in Fayette County,
Kentucky.
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the aforesaid premises, the Depattment and

the Consultant agtee as follows:

1. Comply with the terms, conditions and provisions as set out in the above
referenced Master Agreement (No. 2022-01-7).

TEAM il
KYTC | TRANSPORTATION .KY.GOV KE NTU CK“ An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



2. The Department's Project Manager issued the Consultant with Notice to Proceed
on this Letter Agreement No. 3 on September 19, 2022.

3. Consultant's proposal and scope of work are made a part of this Letter
Agreement No. 3.

4, The Depattment will not directly reimburse the Consultant for any work as a
result of this Letter Agteement. The LPA will reimburse the Consultant through
a sepatate arrangement between the LPA and the Consultant. The Department
will reimburse the LPA in accordance with a separate contract between the
Department and the LPA.

5. It is expected that the Consultant will complete all work by September 22, 2023.

6. Funding: 12CV C35 D625 FD52 1550 C034 E143
Federal #: 000STP3003364
State Program #: 1493801D
County/Route: Fayette/Citation Boulevard

7, The maximum amount payable under this Letter Agreement No. 3 is

$248,401.00. Letter Agreement No. 3 increases the total amount for Master
Agreement (No. 2022-01-7) to $533,059.00.

Sincerely,

dﬂvﬁ; Ballinger, PE
State Highway Engineer

ACCEPTED:
HDR Engineering, Inc.

" /%7 L8

Date: Novembetr 22, 2022

Please sign and return this Letter Agteement to the Division of Professional Setvices.
Funding will not be encumbered for reimbursement without teturn of a signed Letter Agteement.

HDR Engineering, Inc.
District 7, Fayette Co.

Page Two



LFUCG & KYTC
Engineering Services
Fee Proposal

Citation Boulevard Phase |l1-B

Fayette County

Statewide LPA General Services - LA-2
Agreement No. 2022-01-7
PON2652200001027

November 11, 2022

Prepared by:
HDR Engineering, Inc.
2517 Sir Barton Way

Lexington, Kentucky 40509
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hdrinc.com

November 11, 2022

Mr. Eric Pelfrey, P.E., Director
Division of Professional Services
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet
200 Mero Street, Third Floor
Frankfort, KY 40622

RE: Citation Boulevard Phase IlI-B
Fayette County, Kentucky
Statewide LPA General Services — LA-2
Agreement No. 2022-01-7
PON26252200001027

Dear Mr. Pelfrey:

Please find enclosed our scope and fee proposal for providing engineering and related
services for the subject project.

HDR will be utilizing Geotechnology, inc. as a sub-consultant to perform geotechnical
drilling services. HDR will be performing oversight of the drilling operations, lab testing, and
engineering analysis with reports.

The project Contract Scoping Meeting was held with Andrew Grunwald with LFUCG on
March 15, 2022. Services to be provided generally include field survey, utility coordination,

roadway engineering design, meetings, and geotechnical service for the next section of
Citation Boulevard from Winburn Drive to Russell Cave Road.

Sincerely,

/%7 Ll

Ben R. Edelen, PE
Senior Vice President/Area Manager

CC: Adrian Wells

2517 Sir Barton Way | Lexington, Kentucky 40509
T 859.629.4800 F 859.629.4801
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hdrinc.com

TO: Mr. Eric Pelfrey, P.E., Director
Division of Professional Services
Department of Highways
200 Mero Street — Third Floor
Frankfort, KY 40622

FROM: Ben Edelen, PE, PLS
Project Manager

DATE: November 11, 2022

SUBJECT: HDR Engineering, Inc.
Fayette County
Citation Boulevard Phase I{I-B
Statewide LPA General Services — LA-2
Agreement No. 2022-01-7
PON26252200001027
Negotiation Minutes

Dear Mr. Pelfrey,

The following people have been involved in the negotiation process for this project:

Andrew Grunwald LFUCG
Ben Edelen HDR
Jim Guinn HDR

Negotiations were held by e-mail and phone conversations. General comments from the
meetings included:

3/15/2022 — HDR and LFUCG met to review scope for Phase IlI-B.
6/22/2022 — HDR submitted Phase |lI-B fee proposal to Andrew Grunwald.
7/11/2022 — Negotiated amounts were submitted by LFUCG.

7/14/2022 — Negotiated amounts were approved by consultant.

9/30/2022 — Fee Proposal submitted to KYTC.

HDR's production man-hours, and LFUCG production man-hours are summarized below:

2517 Sir Barton Way | Lexington, Kentucky 40509
T 859.629.4800 F 859.629.4801




Production Hour Summary: HDR Team LFUCG Negotiated
Survey 435 335 335

Utility Coordination 24 24 24

Right of Way Plans 230 230 230

Final Plans 603 603 603
Meetings 76 76 76

Public Involvement 10 10 10

QA/QC 12 12 12

Totals 1390 1290 1290
Proposed Project Schedule:

Milestone Date Milestone Billing
Notice to Proceed 9/19/2022

Joint Inspection Held 4/21/2023 80%
Submit Check Prints to Plan Processing 7/28/2023 95%
Submit Final Plans 9/22/2023 100%

Please let myself or Jim Guinn know if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

/%a, LEh

Ben R. Efelen, PE

Vice President/Area Manager

HDR Engineering, Inc.

Acknowledged:

LFUCG



TC 40-2

o, KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET
“e - & 5& Department of Highways Rev. 12/2017
o DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Page 1 of 1
ENGINEERING AND RELATED SERVICES FEE PROPOSAL
SECTION 1: PROJECT INFORMATION
DATE: Nov 16, 2022 | COUNTY: | Fayette | ITEM #: | 7-447
PROJECT: | Citation Boulevard Phase IlI-B
DESC:
SECTION 2: BUDGET INFORMATION
PROPOSED | NEGOTIATE | AVERAGE ESTIMATED
FEE CONSIDERATIONS MAN HOURS|MAN HOURS| ~ RATE COST
Survey 435 335 S 4296 1| S 14,391.60
Preliminary Line and Grade 0 0 S 63.94 | S -
Utility Coordination 24 24 S 63.94| S 1,534.56
Environmental 0 0 S 5390 S -
Right-of-Way Plans 230 230 S 63.94 | S 14,706.20
Final Plans 603 603 S 63.94| S 38,555.82
Meetings 76 76 S 78351 S 5,954.60
Public Involvement 10 10 S 79.17 | S 791.70
QA/QC 12 12 S 79.17 | S 950.04
S -
TOTAL PRODUCTION HOURS & PAYROLL 1390 1290 S 59.60| $ 76,884.52
OVERHEAD ( 154.88 %)| S 119,078.74
PROFIT( 15.00 %)| $ 29,394.49
COSTOF MONEY{ 0.13%)| S 100.26
DIRECT COSTS AMOUNT
Mileage S 1,881.00
Meals S 400.00
Survey Crew Travel Time S -
Printing S 500.00
Miscellaneous S -
TOTAL DIRECT COSTS | $ 2,781.00
SUBCONSULTANTS AMOUNT
Geotechnology, Inc. (Drilling & Lab) S 7,449.00
HDR Geotechnical (Engineering) S 12,712.60
TOTAL SUBCONSULTANTS | $ 20,161.60
TOTALFEE | $ 248,401
*Rounded to the nearest dollar
SECTION 3: SIGNATURE
FIRM NAME HDR Engineering, Inc. SIGNED BY Ben Edelen, PE
Area Manager 11/16/2022
/2., LED
CONSULTANT SIGNATURE TITLE DATE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES SIGNATURE TITLE DATE




TRANSPORTATION CABINET
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
CLASSIFICATIONS AND DETERMINATION OF AVERAGE RATES

COUNTY Fayetle DATE_11/11/2022_
PROJECT Citation Boulevard Phase |Il-B
UPN 2
ITEM NO T-447
71212022 Escalated Rate | %
Pasition Rate 3.372% Classlfication Cost
Sul
|Principal Project Manager s 8391 | % 9204 0% $ 929
Land Surveyor s 4911 % 5077 45% 5 2284
Burvey Technician 5 2326 | § 2404 45% $ 1082
|Average Rate 100% s 4298
Praliminary Line and Grade
Area Manager $ 11091 | § 11465 5% 5 573
Primcipal Project Manager 8 89091 | 5 9294 10% 5 9.29
Praject Manager Sr. $ 7693 | 35 7952 20% 5 1590
Praject Manager/Sr. Proj Eng $ 5882 | % 60.80 25% 3 1520
Project Engineer $ 4511 | 5 46 683 25% £ 1166
[Designar Sr. $ 4244 | § 4387 10% 5 439
Designer 8 3404 | 5 3519 5% 5 1.76
Avarage Rate 100% 5 6394
titity Coardination
Area Manager 5 11091 | § 114865 5% 5 573
Principal Project Manager 5 8991 | 5 9284 10% 3 929
Project Manager Sr 5 7693 | § 7952 20% % 1590
Project Manager/Sr Proj Eng s 5882 | § 60.80 25% £ 1520
Project Engineer 5 4511 | & 4663 25% 1166
Dosigrer Sr. 5 4244 | § 4387 10% 5 439
Dezigner s 3404 | 5 35.19 5% s 176
|Average Rate 100% 3 6394
Environmanital
Area Manager % 11091 | 8§ 11465 5% 3 573
Principal Project Manager 5 8991 |8 9294 10% s 929
Emamnmental Project Manager Sr. | £ 6479 | § 6697 5% s 335
Enwinnrmental Project Manager ] 5289 | $ 5467 25% % 1367
[Emvironmentil Planner s 4667 | $ 4824 25% 5 1206
Environmental Scientist ] 2350 | $ 2428 15% H 364
gnat 51 5 4244 | § 4387 10% 5 439
Designgs ] 3404 | 3519 5% 5 176
Average Rato 100% § 5390
Right Of Way Plans
Atam Manager L] 11091 | £ 11465 5% $ 573
Principal Project Manager ] 8991 | 35 9294 10% $ 929
Project Manager Sr. 5 7693 | 5 7952 20% § 1590
[Froject Manager/Sr. Proj Eng - 58682 | % 6080 25% $§ 1520
Praject Enginar % 4511 | % 46 63 25% $§ 1166
Dasigner 5t 3 4244 | § 4387 10% % 433
(Designer ] 3404 | § 3518 5% $ 176
Average Rate 100% $ 6394
Finat Plans
Aren Manager 5 11091 | $ 114 65 5% 3 873
Principal Project Manager 5 8991 | § 9294 10% ] 929
[Froject Manager Sr -] 7693 | § 7952 20% 5 1590
[Project Managet/Sr. Proj Eng 5 5882 | % 6080 25% 5 1520
Praject Engineer 5 4511 | % 46 B3 25% %5 1166
Crosigner St ] 4244 | & 4387 10% 3 439
Designer 3 3404 | § 3519 5% H 176
Average Rate 100% 3 614
Meeti
Aron Manager 5 11091 | & 11465 5% £ 573
Prinzipal Project Manager : ] 8391 |5 9294 20% $ 1859
Praject Manager Sr, L 7693 | % 7952 45% $ 3579
Preject ManagaifSs. Proj Eng 5 5882 | % 60 80 0% $ 1824
Average Rate 100% § Taas
Public Involvement
Ausen Manager 3 11091 | & 11465 10% $ 147
Princigal Project Manager 5 8891 | & 9294 20% $ 1859
Project Monagis S 3 7693 | & 7952 35% $ 2783
Project Managet/&r. Proj Eng 3 5662 | § 60 80 35% $ 2128
Average Rate 100% 5 7997
aaac
Area Manager 3 11001 | £ 11465 10% $ 1147
Pnncipal Project Manager 3 8991 | % 9294 20% $ 1859
Pregect Mansger Sr, 1 7693 | % 79.52 5% $ 2783
Project Managei/Ss. Proj Eng t 5082 | % 60 80 35% $ 2128
Average Rato 100% 5 78a7
Structures Design
Area Manager 5 11091 | § 114 65 5% $ 573
Principal Project Manager £ 8891 | § 9294 10% 5 929
Praject Manager Sr, 3 7693 | % 7952 20% § 1590
Project ManagaiSs. Bridge Eng ] 6891 | % 7123 20% § 1425
Bridge Enginser H \|Y5 | § 4026 10% 3 4.03
Bridge EIT 5 3157 | § 3263 10% $ 326
Designer Sz ] 4244 | 5 4387 20% $ 877
(CAD Technician Sr. -1 4705 | § 4864 5% 8 243
| Average Rate 100% 3 6147
Escalated rate increase based on midpoint of project Maximum allowed salary increase is 4 68%
* Nolice to Proceed 9/1972022
* Midpaint of Project 312212023
* Final Plans 82272023
- Audited Rates as of. 7/22022
* Midpoint of Project 372272023
- Days (7/2/2022 to Midpoint) = 263
263 Days + 365 = 0721 Years

0.721 Years x 4 68% per year 3 372% = Escalation Rate




KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION'HOUR WORKSHEET (revised 7/14)

COUNTY Fayette PROJECT TYPE New Roadway
ROUTE Citation Boulevard Phase llI-B CONSULTANT HDR Engineering, Inc.
DESC Final Design REVIEWED BY
PREPARED BY Edelen, Guinn
ITEM NO. 7-447 DATE 11/11/2022
SURVEY
No. TEM [ CREW | UNT__ | AMOUNT | HRSIUNIT | HOURS
RECONNAISSANCE
1 |Control - (existing) 1 Mile 0.5 4 2
2 |Utilities - (data gathering, identification & contact) 1 No. 4 2 8
3 |Drainage - (sink holes, streams, pipes, etc.) 1 Mile 0.5 2 1
CONTROL
4 |Horizontal 2 Mile 0.5 8 8
5 |Vertical 2 Mile 0.5 5 5
6 |Process data 1 Mile 0.5 2 1
PLANIMETRIC SURVEY
7 |Planimetric location (specify complete, pickup or update) 2 Mile 0.5 16 16
8 |Subsurface Utility Engineering, Quality Levels C & D 1 Mile 0.5 8 4
9 |Subsurface Utility Engineering, Quality Level B 1 LS 0
10 |Subsurface Utility Engineering, Quality Level A 1 LS 0
11 |Process data 1 Mile 0.5 2 1
TERRAIN SURVEY
12 |DTM data collection (/tems 11-18 not required if used) 2 Acre 15 5 150
13 |Verify terrain model accuracy 2 Mile 0
14 |Tie-ins 2 No. 0
15 |Drainage situations survey (Bridge) 2 No. 0
16 |Drainage situations survey (Culvert) 2 No. 0
17 |Drainage pipe section (non-situation size) 2 No. 0
18 |Flood plain data 2 No. 0
19 |Railroad Surveys 2 No. 0
20 |Additional necessary DTM data (specify pickup or update) 2 Acre 25 0.5 25
21 |Process data 1 Mile 0.5 4 2
ESTABLISH PROPERTY LINES & OWNERSHIP
22 |Contact & Interview Property Owners 1 Parcel 4 0.5 2
23 |Field tie property lines/corners 2 Parcel 4 2 16
STAKING
24 |Stake centerlines, approaches, detours 2 Mile 0
25 |Stake core holes - structures (unit is per structure) 2 No. 0
26 |Stake core holes - roadway (unit is per core hole) 2 No. 7 1 14
SURVEY MISCELLANEOUS
27 |Determine roadway elevations (Crown and EP) 2 Mile 0
28 |Stake Easement Acquistions Prior t Bidding 2 Parcel 4 2 16
29 |Set Property Corner Pins for R/W Acquistion 2 Parcel 4 8 64
SURVEY TOTAL 335
Page 1 of 7 11/11/2022



KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET  (eviseare

COUNTY Favyette PROJECT TYPE New Roadway
ROUTE Citation Boulevard Phase IlI-B CONSULTANT HDR Engineering, Inc.
DESC Final Design REVIEWED BY

PREPARED BY Edelen, Guinn
ITEM NO. 7-447 DATE 11/11/2022

PRELIMINARY LINE AND GRADE

No. ITEM UNIT AMOUNT |[HRS/UNIT| HOURS
30 |Computer setup LS 0
31 |Prepare existing manuscripts Mile 0
32 |Establish approximate property lines and ownership Parcel 0
33 [Study and develop typical sections No. 0
34 |Study and develop horizontal alignments Mile 0
35 |Study and develop vertical alignments Mile 0
36 |Create and evaluate proposed roadway models Mile 0
37 |Design entrances No. 0
38 |Pre-size pipes (all alternates) No. 0
39 |Pre-size culverts (all alternates) No. 0
40 |Pre-size bridges (all alternates) No. 0
41a |Conduct Traffic Engineering Analysis (Basic; Highway Capacity Manual | Intersection 0
41b |Conduct Traffic Engineering Analysis (Advanced; Micro-simulation) Intersection 0
42 |Study and development of interchange No. 0
43 |Study and development of intersection No. 0
44 |Study and develop maintenance of traffic plan LS 0
45 |Plot/print copies of plans for team meeting and inspections LS 0
46 |Calculate preliminary quantities and develop cost estimates Alt. 0
47 |Revise plans and estimates LS 0
48 |Preliminary Right of Way with taking areas Parcel 0
49 |Prepare Design Executive Summary LS 0
50 |Develop/document "Avoidance Alternatives to Water Related Impacts” [LS 0
PRELIMINARY LINE & GRADE MISCELLANEOUS
51 0
52 0
53 0
54 0
55 0
PRELIMINARY LINE AND GRADE TOTAL 0

Page 2 of 7 11/11/2022




KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET  (evisea71

COUNTY Fayette PROJECT TYPE New Roadway
ROUTE Citation Boulevard Phase IlI-B CONSULTANT HDR Engineering, Inc.
DESC Final Design REVIEWED BY
PREPARED BY Edelen, Guinn
ITEM NO. 7-447 DATE 11/11/2022
UTILITY COORDINATION

No. ITEM PERSONS UNIT AMOUNT [HRS/UNIT| HOURS
56 |Utility Coordination Meeting 2 No. 2 4 16
57 |Develop Utility Relocation Layout Sheets (1"=200") Mile 0
58 |Develop Utility Relocation Plans (1"=50") Mile 0

UTILITY COORDINATION MISCELLANEOUS
59 |Correspondence with Utilities for Location of Existing Facilites LS 1] 8| 8

UTILITY COORDINATION TOTAL 24

RIGHT OF WAY PLANS
No. ITEM UNIT |AMOUNT|HRS/UNIT| HOURS
60 |Deed research Parcel 4 1 4
61 |Establish property and ownership Parcel 4 2 8
62 |Calculate Right of Way Parcel 4 2 8
63 |Prepare legal descriptions Parcel 4 2 8
64 |Complete Right of Way summary sheet Parcel 4 0.5 2
65 |Generate Right of Way strip map (scafe 1" = xxx/) Sheet 1 8 8
66 |Prepare Right of Way Plans Submittal LS 1 8 8
67 |Right of Way revisions after Right of Way submittal LS 1 40 40
R/W PLANS MISCELLANEOUS
68 |Deed Research for Existing Alignments LS 0
69 |Prepare Legal Descriptions for Right of Way transfer (Plats) Parcel 4 32 128
70 |Existing Easement Lines LS 1 16 16
71
72
RIGHT OF WAY PLANS TOTAL 230
Page 3 of 7 11/11/2022




KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET RN

PRODUCTION'HOUR WORKSHEET (revised 7/14)

COUNTY Fayette PROJECT TYPE New Roadway
ROUTE Citation Boulevard Phase |lI-B CONSULTANT HDR Engineering, Inc.
DESC Final Design REVIEWED BY
PREPARED BY Edelen, Guinn
ITEM NO. 7-447 DATE 11/11/2022
FINAL PLAN PREPARATION
No. ITEM UNIT AMOUNT [HRS/UNIT| HOURS
80 |Computer setup LS 1 4 4
81 |Update existing topography and terrain model Mile 0.5 8 4
82 |Refine alignments (horizontal & vertical) Mile 0.5 12 6
83 |Develop pavement design No. 1 2 2
84 |Finalize templates & transitions No. 2 4 8
85 |Develop final roadway model Mile 0.5 120 60
86 |Develop proposed design Mile 0.5 120 60
87 |Generate plan sheets (scale 1" = xxx') Sheet 5 8 40
88 |Generate profile sheets (scale 7" = xxx) Sheet 5 8 40
89 |Detail cross sections (scale 1" = xxx’) No. 54 0.5 27
90 [Design entrances No. 3 2 6
91 |Revise roadway plans from soils report Mile 0.5 4 2
DRAINAGE
92 |Develop pipe sections (< 54") No. 18 4 72
93 |Develop drainage system map Mile 0.5 16 8
94 |Develop drainage situation (bridge) No. 0
95 |Develop drainage situation (culvert) No. 0
96 |Develop blue line stream channel change ( => 200") No. 0
97 |Drainage analysis (entrance pipes) No. 0
98 |Drainage analysis (A < = 200 acres) No. 2 4 8
99 |Drainage analysis (200 acres < A < 1.0 sq. mile) No. 0
100 |Drainage analysis (A => 1.0 sq. mile) level 1 analysis No. 0
101 |Drainage analysis (A => 1.0 sq. mile) level 2 analysis No. 0
102 |Drainage analysis (A => 1.0 sq. mile) level 3 analysis No. 0
103 |Special drainage studies No. 0
104 |Roadway ditches and channels Mile 0.5 8 4
105 |Develop Erosion Control Plan Mile 0.5 24 12
106 |Inlet spacing calculations No. 16 0.5 8
107 |Storm sewers calculations No. 16 2 32
108 |Perform scour analysis No. 0
109 [Assemble preliminary and final drainage folders LS 1 40 40
110 |Prepare advanced situation folder - bridge No. 0
111 |Prepare advanced situation folder - culvert No. 0
DRAINAGE MISCELLANEOUS
112 LS g
113 0
114 0
115 0
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KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET (evisea it

COUNTY Fayette PROJECT TYPE
ROUTE Citation Boulevard Phase llI-B CONSULTANT
DESC Final Design REVIEWED BY

PREPARED BY

New Roadway

HDR Engineering, Inc.

Edelen, Guinn

ITEM NO. 7-447 DATE 11/11/2022
FINAL PLAN PREPARATION (Continued)
No. ITEM UNIT AMOUNT |[HRS/UNIT| HOURS
116 |Prepare layout sheet LS 1 8 8
117 |Prepare typical sections No. 2 4 8
118 |Prepare Interchange geometric approval No. 0
119 |Prepare intersection geometric approval No. 0
120 |Prepare coordinate control sheet Mile 0.5 16 8
121 |Prepare elevation developments No. 1 16 16
122 |Prepare striping plan No. 1 16 16
123 |Calculate final quantities Mile 0.5 40 20
124 |Complete general summary LS 1 8 8
125 |Complete paving summary LS 1 8 8
126 |Complete drainage summary LS 1 8 8
127 |Complete pavement under-drain summary LS 0
128 |Prepare cost estimate LS 1 8 8
129 |Plot/print copies of plans LS 1 8 8
130 |Plan revisions Mile 0.5 16 8
131 |Prepare final construction plans submittal LS 1 8 8
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC
132 |Write maintenance of traffic notes (TCP) LS 1 16 16
133 |Prepare construction phasing plans Mile 0.5 24 12
134 |Develop diversion plan sheets Sheet 0
135 |Develop diversion profile sheets Sheet 0
136 |Develop diversion cross sections No. 0
137 |Develop temparary drainage No. 0
FINAL PLANS MISCELLANEOUS
138 |Document available rock quantities LS 0
139 0
140 0
141 0
142 0
143 0
FINAL PLANS TOTAL 603
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KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION'HOUR WORKSHEET (revised 7/14)

COUNTY Favyette PROJECT TYPE New Roadway
ROUTE Citation Boulevard Phase IlI-B CONSULTANT HDR Engineering, Inc.
DESC Final Design REVIEWED BY
PREPARED BY Edelen, Guinn
ITEM NO. 7-447 DATE 11/11/2022
MEETINGS
No. | ITEM PERSONS UNIT AMOUNT |[HRS/UNIT| HOURS
150 |Prelfim. line and grade inspection 2 |No. 0
151 |Drainage inspection 2 No. 1 4 8
152 |Final inspection 3 No. 1 8 24
153 |Misc. project coordination meetings 2 No. 3 2 12
154 |Project team meetings 2 No. 2 2 8
154a|Local Officials Meeting 2 No. 1 4 8
154b |Attend Pre-Bid Meeting 2 No. 1 4 8
154c|Attend Bid Opening 2 No. 1 4 8
MEETINGS MISCELLANEOUS
155 |Value Engineering Study LS 0
156 |Constructability Review LS 0
MEETINGS TOTAL 76
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT
No. | ITEM PERSONS UNIT AMOUNT [HRS/UNIT| HOURS
160 |Develop and Maintain Mailing List LS 0
161 |Prepare for Advisory Committee/Officials Meeting No. 0
162 |Attend Advisory Committee/Officials Meeting 2 No. 0
163 |Prepare for Public Meetings/Hearings No. 0
164 |Attend Public Meetings/Hearings 2 No. 0
165 |Prepare and Distribute Newsletter No. 0
166 |Property owner coordination No. 20 0.5 10
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT MISCELLANEOUS
167 0
168 0
169
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT TOTAL 10
QA/QC
No. | ITEM UNIT AMOUNT [HRS/UNIT| HOURS
180 |Plan review No. 3 4 12
181 |Structure review 0
QA/QC TOTAL 12
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KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET (evisear14)

COUNTY
ROUTE
DESC

ITEM NO.

Fayette

Citation Boulevard Phase IlI-B

Final Design

7-447

PROJECT TYPE New Roadway
CONSULTANT HDR Engineering, Inc.
REVIEWED BY

PREPARED BY Edelen, Guinn

DATE 11/11/2022

PRODUCTION-HOUR SUMMARY

SURVEY TOTAL 335
LINE AND GRADE TOTAL 0
UTILITY COORDINATION TOTAL 24
RIGHT OF WAY PLANS TOTAL 230
FINAL PLANS TOTAL 603
MEETINGS TOTAL 76
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT TOTAL 10
QA/QC TOTAL 12
GRAND TOTAL 1290
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COUNTY
PROJECT
UPN
ITEM NO.

Fayette

TRANSPORTATION CABINET
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS
DIRECT COSTS

Citation Boulevard Phase |11-B

0

7-447

SURVEY CREW

DATE _11/11/2022

Mileage
Total
Manhours + + No. of Crew No. of Round|= Total No. of
Area 8 hours Members = No. of Days| Trips/Day Trlps Miles/Trlp Rate/Mlle Mileage Cost
42 2 20 1 20, 160] $ 05718 1,824
Survey Crew
42 0 0 0] Q a1 s 04418 -
Total Mileage $ 1,824
Meals
Total X No. of
Manhours + + No. of Crew Crew
Area 8 hours Members = No. of Days| Members |= Total Days Rate/day Meals Cost
42 | a Q 5 BOO|S
42 2| 20, 2 $ 1000 |8
1
Survey Crew 42 9 g (v 8 BOO|S
42 (] 0 g 5 - $
42 0 [¢] 0 $ - $
42 0 D Q $ - $
Total Meals $
"Meals: $8 00-breakfast; $10.00-lunch; $18 00-dinner
Travel Time
X Avg Hourly
Survey Rate
No. of Crew
Area No. of Trips Hours/Trip Members $42 96 x1.3 Travel Time
Survey Crew 1 L] o s 3 - Total Travel Time
Lodging
X No. of
Area # of Nights | x $96/Night Rooms
Survey Crew al$ 9600 Total Lodging

OTHER PERSONNEL
# Mlles Rate/Mile Mileage Cost
Meelings 100| $ 057(%
s 044 (8
Total Mileage $ 57
Meals
x No. of
Area Persons Meal Rate/day Meals Cost
Q $ $
g 3 $
[ $ - |s
[1] $ = 1s
0| $ - |$
0 $ - $
Total Meals $

“Meals: £5.00-breakiast $10.00-tunch; $18.00-dinner

Lodging

x No. of

# of Nights | x $96/Night Rooms
0 s 96.00

ltem No. of Sheets Cost (each} Printing Cost
Reports / D: - 812" x 11" 100 $010 $ 10
Sheets for Preliminary Line and Grade Inspection - full size - BAV o] $15.00 $ -
Final Check Prints / Production Prints - full size - BAWW 0 $1.00 3 -
Half Scale Flans for Joint Inspeciion 600 8025 $ 150
Final Mylars - full size 1] $5 00 $ -
Color Prints for Public Meelings / Displays - full size 4 $85 00 $ 340
Total Printirm_ $ 500
< 0,
Item No. Cost (each) Misc. Cost
0 $0.00 3
0 $0.00 $
Total Misc. $ -




October 28, 2022

LFUCG
Citation Blvd Extension
Lexington, Kentucky

Proposed Scope of Work for Cost Estimate
Drilling and Lab Testing Program

GENERAL

The purpose of the drilling and lab testing program is to obtain geotechnical information to
support the design of the proposed Citation Boulevard Extension Phase III-B. See attached Site
and Boring Plan.

The geotechnical subconsultant shall be prepared for hazards associated with these properties.
Proper personal protective equipment and training shall be required. Please see the drilling
schedule below. The total depths of borings may change depending on the subsurface
stratigraphy and depth to rock encountered in the field.

DRILLING AND SAMPLING REQUIREMENTS

As shown in the attached site location map, most of the site should have good access but clearing
and grubbing will be required to achieve access to the culvert boring locations. The as-drilled
boring locations shall be staked by HDR and locations spotted in the field using a handheld GPS
device.

The geotechnical subconsultant will obtain the necessary permit(s) before the arrival of the drill
crew and equipment on-site. The geotechnical subconsultant will contact the appropriate utility
companies and municipalities in order to locate the utilities at the site prior to drilling borings.

The field investigation is anticipated to consist of completing the following tasks:
e Disturbed Soil Borings
- The disturbed soil boring is required to collect balk bag samples to perform laboratory
testing to support the pavement design analysis.
- A representative bag sample consisting of 30 pounds of soil material shall be obtained
from each disturbed boring.
e Cut Slope Stability
- Cut slope stability is performed in order to determine a proper slope configuration.
- Rock cores shall be obtained by drilling through the overburden to the top of bedrock and
coring to the specified elevation.
- The overburden depth is expected to meet or exceed 10 feet; thus, a soil boring is planned
at the proposed crest of the cut slope.
— Thin-wall tube samples and/or SPTs, as applicable, will be obtained in each 5-foot
interval starting at 2 to 3 feet below the groundline to the top of bedded material or to 20

LFUCG Citation Blvd Extension — Winburn Drive Extension ]
Lexington, Kentucky



feet below the proposed ditchline, whichever comes first. Five feet of rock coring is
proposed in the proposed cut slope stability boring.

An observation well shall be installed in the core hole.

An immediate water table reading shall be performed prior to rock coring and another no
sooner than 7 days after the completion of the boring. Water table readings shall be
recorded on the surface log.

e Fill Slope Stability

Fill slope stability is performed in order to determine a proper slope configuration.
Thin-walled tube samples and/or SPTs, as applicable, will be obtained in each 5-foot
interval starting at 2 to 3 feet below the groundline to the top of bedded material or to 20
feet below the proposed ditchline, whichever occurs first.

If the overburden depth in the soil boring exceeds 5 feet, an observation well shall be
installed.

An immediate water table reading shall be performed and another no sooner than 7 days
after the completion of the boring. Water table readings shall be recorded on the
subsurface log.

The Drilling Schedule presented below in Table 1 was developed as guide for cost estimating

purpose.
Table 1: Proposed Drilling Schedule
Soil Total Soil | Total Rock
Depth Total Total No. | Sampling | Rock Depth
per No. of Total No. | of Shelby | Depth Sounding | per
Boring boring Bulk of SPT Tube (feet) Depth boring
Description | Number | (feet) Samples | Samples | Samples (feet) (feet)
Soil Profile
Borings B-1 > ! B B > B N
Rock
Soundings B-2,B-3 10 B B B B 20 ”
Embankment
Stability B-4 10 -- 2 1 10 -- --
Borings
Cut Slope
Stability B-3 10 “- 2 1 10 -- 5
Borings
Totals 5 -- 1 4 2 25 20 5
LFUCG Citation Blvd Extension — Winburn Drive Extension 2

Lexington, Kentucky



NOTES

General
Each boring is to be logged by an experienced geologist or geotechnical engineer.

A Boring Location Plan is attached.

Laboratory work is to be overseen by an experienced geotechnical engineer.

The subcontract driller will furnish typed boring logs for each test hole. The logs shall
include, but not be limited to, the information listed above and applicable laboratory test
results (i.e. Atterberg limits, in-situ moisture content, dry density, pocket penetrometer
readings, unconfined compression strength, triaxial compression, etc.).

The logs shall include, but not be limited to, the following information:

e o ® @ o

Name and location of project;

Date and time of start and completion of boring;

Identifying boring number;

Name of Drill Foreman and Logger;

Top of boring elevation;

Depth of ground water during and after drilling (stabilized) and at 24-hrs after
drilling;

Soil classification including geologic origin (e.g. fill, alluvium, etc.) and USCS
classification (ASTM D 2487);

Type, size, and description of casing, drilling method, sampler, and drill rig;
Any unusual conditions encountered during drilling;

Pocket Penetrometer readings (prior to extrusion in the lab) in tube samples; and
SPT blow counts in split spoon samples.

Sample recovery.

LFUCG Citation Bivd Extension — Winburn Drive Extension 3

Lexington, Kentucky



TC 66-521

Rev. 7/08
KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET
Division of Structural Design
Geotechnical Branch
COUNTY Fayette ITEM #
REGION # 2 RANK 0 Agreement #
UNIT PRICE
F1 Rock Coring $ 44.49
F2 Rock Core Floating Equipment $ 66.74
F3 Rock Sounding $ 14.04
F4 Rock Sounding Floating Equipment $ 21.05
F5 Standard Penetration Test $ 112.28
F6 SPT on Floating Equipment $ 168.42
F7 Thin-Walled Tube Sample $ 157.35
F8 Thin Walled tubes on Floating $ 236.03
Equipment
F9 Field Vane Shear Test $ 280.70
F10 Field Vane Shear Test on Floating $ 421.05
Equipment
F11 Cased Observation Well $ 165.79
F12 Downhole Seismic Prep - grout and pipe $ 11.11
F13 Pavement Cores $ 115.68
F14 Grouting Intervals, 6 Inch Auger $ 9.23
F15 Grouting Intervals, 4 Inch Auger $ 9.23
F16 Standby Time for Downhole Tests $ 9.23
F17 Moisture Content Sample $ 80.20
F18 Bag Sample $ 70.18
F19 Visual Inspection and Logging $ 13.80
Rock Exposure
F20 Logging Cores (125 ft per 8 hrs) $ 9.41
F21 GINT Production of Logs $ 300.00
F22 Undisturbed Tube Extraction $ 36.54

UNIT COST ITEMS FOR GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES (HDR)

0

per foot
per foot
per foot
per foot
per sample
per sample
per sample

per sample

per test

per test

per well
per foot
per foot
per foot
per foot
per hour
per sample
per sample

per foot

per foot
lump sum

per tube

x

x

MARS #
ESTIMATE #

TOTAL

®¥ |&n |&n | | |6 |n |

R4

®# |n |&n |&n | | | |&vn |

“

47.05




TC 66-521
Rev. 7/08

F23
F24
F25

F26

F27
F28

F29

F30

F31
F32

F33

F34

F35

F36

F37
F38

F39

F40

F41

F42

F43

Fa4

UNIT COST ITEMS FOR GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES (HDR)

COUNTY Fayette

Moisture Content Test
Soil Classification
Wash Gradation

Moisture Density, CBR, and
Soil Classificaton

Moisture Density

Slake Durability Index and Jar Slake Test

Unconfined Compression Test
on Rock

Unconfined Compression Test
on Soil

UU Triaxial Test
One Dimensional Consolidation

CU Triaxial Test with
Pore Pressure Measurements

CU Triaxial Test (Large Scale) with
Pore Pressure Measurements

Resilient Modulus Test

Remolding Sample for
Permeability or Triaxial Testing

Direct Shear Test
Direct Shear Test (Large Scale)

Constant Head Permeability Test
on Granular Soil

Falling Head Permeability Test
on Cohesive Soil

Falling Head Permeability Test
on Rock

Slope Stability Analysis
Settlement Analysis

Deep Foundation Analysis

“ |

ITEM #

22.94
367.04
91.76

871.72

NA
114.70

183.52

91.76

183.52
825.84

550.56

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

620.98 per analysis x
862.13 per analysis x

862.13 per analysis x

0

per test
per test
per test

per test

per test
per test

per test

per test

per test
per test

per test

per test

per test

per sample

per test
per test

per test

per test

per test

Page 2 of 4

® |&v | |

»

1,241.96




TC 66-521
Rev. 7/08

F45
F46
F47
F48
F49
F50
F51

F52

F53

F54

F55

F56

F57

F58

F59

Fe0
F61

F62

F63

F64
F65

Fe6

UNIT COST ITEMS FOR GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES (HDR)

COUNTY Fayette

Wave Equation Driveability Analysis

Negative Skin Friction Analysis

Bearing Capacity Analysis

Retaining Wall Analysis

Dozer Working Time

Trackhoe Working Time

Water Hauling

Mobilization/Demobilization of Drill Eq.

Mobilization/Demobilization of
Company Owned Water Truck

Mobilization/Demobilization of
Subcontracted Dozer or Track Hoe

Mobilization/Demobilization of
Company Owned Dozer or Track Hoe

Mobilization/Demobilization of
Company Owned Floating Eq.

Weekly Mobilization

Towboat and /or Barge & crew
(Subcontracted)

Towboat and /or Barge & crew
(In-House)

Reclamation : Activity
Reclamation : Material Cost

Traffic Control (In-House)

Subcontracted Traffic Control

Guardrail Removal
Rental Equipment

Delivery of Cores to Geotechnical Br.

“ |n |8 |8 |n | | |

$

1,019.08

Page 3 of 4

ITEM # 0
862.13 per analysis x = $
494.37 per analysis x = $
620.98 per analysis x = §
988.74 per analysis x = §
NA perhour X = $
NA perhour x = §
NA perhour x = $
NA per mile/crew x = §
Mobilization Administration Fee x No. of Crews = $
NA permile x = $
Mobilization Administration Fee = $
NA perhour x = §
(estimated)
NA permile x = §
Mobilization Administration Fee = $
NA pertrip x = §
NA perweek x = $
NA perday x = $
Administration Fee = $
NA perday x = §
Administration Fee = $
NA perhour x = $
NA perinvoice x = §
NA perhour x = $
= §
NA perinvoice x = $
= §
NA perlocation x = $
NA perinvoice x = $
per trip X 1 = $ 1,019.08




TC 66-521
Rev. 7/08

F67
F68
F69
F70
F71
F72
F73
F74
F75
F76

F77

F78
F79
F80
F81
F82

F83

F84

F85

UNIT COST ITEMS FOR GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES (HDR)

COUNTY Fayette

Core Boxes
Property Contacts
Utility Coordination
Preliminary Plans
Local Meetings

Conference Calls

Interim Meeting (District Office/KYTC HQ)

Drafting
Report Writing

Publication of Reports

Total of 1 reports
Site Reviews Travel
Includes 1 Site Review Project Eng.

Site Reviews Mileage

Site Review Project Manager
On-site 1 days including travel

Site Review Project Engineer
On-site 1 days including travel

Site Review Geologist

GINT Testing

Lateral Capacity Estimate for Single
Foundation Element

Lateral Capacity Estimate for
Foundation Element Group

Group Uplift Capacity Estimate

ACCUMULATED TOTAL ESTIMATES

Page 4 of 4

ITEM # 0
$ NA perbox x = $
$ 1,139.49 lump sum x 1 = $ 1,139.49
$ NA lump sum x = $
$ 2,110.08 lump sum x 1 = $ 2110.08
$ NA per meeting x = §
$ 430.11 per call X =
$ 0.00 per meeting X = $
$ 1,125.02 per sheet x 1 = $ 1,125.02
$ 4,453.59 lump sum Xx 1 = $ 4,453.59
$ 275.45 per report  x 1 = $ 275.45
$ 36.00 perday\ x 8
per person Xx 1 = $ 288.00
$ 35.20 per trip b4 = $
$ 1,832.64 perday x = $
$ 1,012.88 perday x 1 = $ 1,012.88
$ NA perday x = $
$ 300.00 lump sum x = $
$ NA per test b = $
$ NA per test X = §
$ NA per test X = §
TOTAL THIS ESTIMATE = $§ 12,712.60
THROUGH = §
FIRM NAME HDR Engineering, Inc.
SIGNED
DATE 11/16/2022




TC 66-204

KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

REV 6/07

Division of Structural Design
Geotechnical Branch

TABULATION OF QUANTITIES FOR INVOICES (HDR)

Page 1 0of 3

Citation Blvd Phase IlI

Project #

Fayette

Rank #

County

MARS # 0

0

F16

GROUTING
INTERVALS ROCK
CORE

F15

GROUTING
INTERVALS 4"
AUGER

F14

GROUTING
INTERVALS 6"
AUGER

F13

PAVEMENT CORES

ltem #

0

F12

DOWNHOLE SEISMIC
PREP - GROUT AND
PIPE

F11

CASED
OBSERVATION WELL

F10

FIELD VANE SHEAR
TEST ON FLOATING
EQUIPMENT

Estimate #

F9

FIELD VANE SHEAR
TEST

F8

THIN-WALLED TUBE
SAMPLE ON
FLOATING
EQUIPMENT

F7

THIN-WALLED TUBE
SAMPLE

F6

STANDARD
PENETRATION TEST
ON FLOATING
EQUIPMENT

Agreement #

0

2

Region #

F5

STANDARD
PENETRATION TEST

F4

ROCK SOUNDING ON
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[F66." DELIVERY of CORES to KYTC_ - ]

Lab Tech Hrs
Audited Wage Rate 8 Sub-total $734.08
4x4 Pickup Miles Rate
$0.57 Sub-total  $285.00
Pallets Pallets Cost Per 40 boxes per pallet
| Dt $32.00 Sub-total $0.00

| _Cost | $1,019.08|per trip

|F67. CORE BOXES yois |

Cost # Boxes

[84500 | 0 | [ Cost [ $0.00|per box
[F68._PROPERY CONTACTS ]
A. Labor Costs
1) Project Engineer Hr/Parcels # Parcels Factor __ Fixed Fee
Audited Wage Rate 2 [ 3 | 150 $0 || cost [ $1,439.49]Lump Sum

Projects in which the highway classification is defined as "Urban" will carry an escalation factor of 1.5. The factor does
not apply to the fixed fee. A fixed fee of $1000.00 will apply on projects in which the following are defined as property
owners or property managers.

Local Governments Education Institutions
Railroads Park Services
Corps of Engineers

* Coast Guard for river work covered under towbarge work

[Fes. UTILITY COORDINATION ]

A total of 5 man hours will be awarded for a highway classification of "Rural". When the classification of "Urban" is
determined, 10 man-hours will be awarded for Utility Coordination.

A. Labor Costs

1) Driller Hrs
Audited Wage Rate | Cost | $0.00|Lump Sum
[F77._SITE REVIEWS |
Lodging
Rooms Cost # Nights
Dbl Occupancy 0 KYTC 0 Sub-Total $0.00
Meals Men Per-Diem  #days
1 KYTC 1 Sub-Total $36.00

[ Cost. [ $36.00]per day/
per person

[F78__SITE REVIEWS

Mileage Mile/Trip
KYTC Mileage Rate ‘ _ 535.20]per trip

[F78:F81._ SITE REVIEWS |

Hrs
Project Manager 8 | 51,832 64 |per day
Project Engineer 8 51.012:88 |per day
Geologist 8 1,176:24 |per day




[F19. VISUAL INSPECTION and LOGGING ROCK EXPOSURE

A. Labor Costs

1) Geologist Hr/day OT Rate Sub-Total
Audited Wage Rate 10 1 $1,470.30
2) Helper
Audited Wage Rate 8 1 $0.00
Audited Wage Rate 2 15 $0.00
Sub-Total  $1,470.30 per day
B. Personnel Expenses
1) Meals Men Per-Diem
2 KYTC $72.00
2) Lodging Rooms Cost Factor
KYTC 1 $0.00
Sub-Total $72.00 per day
C. Equipment Costs
1) Pickup Miles/da Mileage  # Trucks
KYTC 1 $45.60
Daily Costs
A. Labor Costs $1,470.30
B. Personnel Expenses $72.00 Total $1,587.90
C. Equipment Costs $45.60 [ Cost | $7.94|per foot
[F20. LOGGING CORES
Geologist Hrs Feet logged in 8 hrs
Audited Wage Rate 8 125 [Cost: | $9.41|per foot
[F22. UNDISTURBED TUBE EXTRACTION
1) Laboratory Technician Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 0.5 1 | Cost |  $45.88|per tube
|[F23. MOISTURE CONTENT TEST
1) Laboratory Technician Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 0.25 1 | cost | $22.94|per test
[F24. SOIL CLASSIFICATION
1) Laboratory Technician Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 4 1 [ Cost | $367.04]per test
[F25. WASH GRADATION
1) Laboratory Technician Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 1 1 [ _Cost |  $91.76]per test




$871.72|per test

$275.28|per test

$114.70|per test

$183.52|per test

$94.76|per test

$183.52|per test

$825.84|per test

'$550.56|per test

[F26. MOISTURE DENSITY, CER, & SOIL CLASSIFICATION
1) Laboratory Technician Hr/Test # Tests =
Audited Wage Rate 9.5 1 [ Cost
[F27. MOISTURE DENSITY
1) Laboratory Technician Hr/Test # Tests _
Audited Wage Rate 3 1 [ cost
|F28. SLAKE DURABILITY INDEX and JAR SLAKE TEST
1) Laboratory Technician Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 1.25 1 [ Cost
[F29. UNCONFINED COMPRESSION TEST ON ROCK
1) Laboratory Technician Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 2 1 [ Cost
|[F30. UNCONFINED COMPRESSION TEST ON SOIL
1) Laboratory Technician Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 1 1 | Cost
[F31. UU TRIAXIAL TEST
1) Laboratory Technician Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 2 1 | Cost
|[F32. ONE DIMENSIONAL CONSOLIDATION
1) Laboratory Technician Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 9 1 [ Cost
[F33. CU TRIAXIAL TEST with PORE PRESSURE MEASUREMENTS
1) Laboratory Technician Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 6 1 | Cost
[E34. CU TRIAXIAL TEST with PORE PRESSURE MEASUREMENTS (LARGE SCALE)
1) Laboratory Technician Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 10 1 [ cost

'$917.60]per test




|[F35. RESILIENT MODULUS TEST 1

1) Laboratory Technician Hr/Test # Tests _
Audited Wage Rate 10 1 | Cost | $917.60|per test

[F36. REMOLDING SAMPLE for PERMEABILITY or TRIAXIAL TESTING

1) Laboratory Technician Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 1 1
[ Cost |  $91.76|per sample
[F37. DIRECT SHEAR TEST . |
1) Laboratory Technician HriTest # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 3.5 1 :
[ Cost | 1$321.16]per test
|[F38. DIRECT SHEAR TEST (LARGE SCALE) |
1) Laboratory Technician Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 10 1
[ Cost | $917.60|per test
|F39. CONSTANT HEAD PERMEABILITY TEST ON GRANULAR SOIL |
1) Laboratory Technician Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 5 1
[ cost | $458.80|per test
|F40. FALLING HEAD PERMEABILITY TEST ON COHESIVE SOIL |
1) Laboratory Technician Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 8 1
[ Cost [ $734.08]per test

[F41. FALLING HEAD PERMEABILITY TEST ON ROCK |

1) Laboratory Technician Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 16.5 1

| cost | $1,514.04]per test

[F42. SLOPE STABILITY ANALYSIS |

1) Project Engineer Hr/Test # Tests

Audited Wage Rate 4 1 Subtotal $506.44
2) Project Manager Hr/Test # Tests

Audited Wage Rate 0.5 1 Subtotal $114.54

[ cost | $620.98]per analysis




|F43. SETTLEMENT ANALYSIS

1) Project Engineer Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 5 1
2) Project Manager Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 1 1
[F44. DEEP FOUNDATION ANALYSIS |
1) Project Engineer Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 5 1
2) Project Manager Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 1 1
|F45. WAVE EQUATION DRIVEABILITY |
1) Project Engineer Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 5 1
2) Project Manager Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 1 1
|F46. NEGATIVE SKIN FRICTION ANALYSIS [
1) Project Engineer Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 3 1
2) Project Manager Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 0.5 1
|F47. BEARING CAPACITY ANALYSIS |
1) Project Engineer Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 4 1
2) Project Manager Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 0.5 1
|[F48. RETAINING WALL ANALYSIS |
1) Project Engineer Hr/Test # Tests
Audited Wage Rate 6 1
2) Project Manager Hr/Test # Tests

Audited Wage Rate

1

1

LRFD

LRFD

LRFD

LRFD

LRFD

LRFD
no

LRFD

LRFD

Subtotal $633.05
Subtotal $229.08

[ Cost [ $862:13|per analysis
Subtotal $633.05
Subtotal $229.08

[ Cost | $862.13|per analysis
Subtotal $633.05
Subtotal $229.08

[ cost | $862.13]per analysis
Subtotal $379.83
Subtotal $114.54

| Cost | $494.37|per analysis
Subtotal $506.44
Subtotal $114.54

[ Cost | $620.98]per analysis
Subtotal $759.66
Subtotal $229.08

| Cost | $988.74|per analysis




[F82. GINT TESTING

All testing activities should be entered in the appropiate GINT files. The following rates will
be paid for this activity. This will be based on the number of tubes, SPT's, and bag samples.

# Samples $% # Tests
0-50 300

51-150 600

151-300 900 184
300+ 1200

Cost

[F83. LATERAL CAPACITY ESTIMATE FOR SINGLE FOUNDATION ELEMENT

1) Project Engineer Hr/Test
Audited Wage Rate B

2) Project Manager Hr/Test
Audited Wage Rate 1.25

# Tests
1

# Tests
1

LRFD

LRFD

|F84. LATERAL CAPACITY ESTIMATE FOR FOUNDATION ELEMENT GROUP

1) Project Engineer Hr/Test # Tests LRFD
Audited Wage Rate 10 1

2) Project Manager Hr/Test # Tests LRFD
Audited Wage Rate 1.25 1

|F85. GOUP UPLIFT CAPACITY ESTIMATE |

1) Project Engineer Hr/Test # Tests LRFD
Audited Wage Rate 7 1

2) Project Manager Hr/Test # Tests LRFD
Audited Wage Rate 1.25 1

[ Cost | $900.00|Lump Sum

|
Subtotal $759.66
Subtotal $286.35

[ Cost | $1,046.01|per test

|
Subtotal $1,266.10
Subtotal _$286.35

|| Cost | $1,552.45|per test
Subtotal $886.27
Subtotal _$286.35

[ cost | $1,472.62|per test




|F70. PRELIMINARY PLANS

1) Project Engineer
Audited Wage Rate Roadway Boring Plan
Coordination with Drilling Sub

2) Project Manager
Audited Wage Rate Roadway Boring Plan
Coordination with Drilling Sub

3) Drafting Hrs
Audited Wage Rate
4) Administrative Services Hrs
Audited Wage Rate

Hrs

4

2

Hours 6
Sub-total $759.66

Hrs

2

2

Hours 4
Sub-total $916.32
Sub-total $285.26
Sub-total $148.84
[_SubCost | $2.110.08]

Cost

§

p2,110.08) Lump Sum



|F74 LOCAL MEETH

1) Project Manager
Audited Wage Rate

2) Project Engineer
Audited Wage Rate

A. Personnel Expenses
1) Meals

2) Lodging
Dbl Ocecupancy

3) Drafting
Audited Wage Rate

4) Administrative Services

5) Mileage

NGS (Conducted fit Fran

kfortor Louisville)

Hrs
0

Hrs
0
Men Per-Diem
0 KYTC
Rooms Cost

KYTC

Hrs
0

Hrs
0

Mile/T ri%

Factor
1

Sub-total $0.00
Sub-total $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Sub-Total $0.00 per day
Sub-total $0.00
Sub-total $0.00
Sub-total $0.00
[ Cost | $0.00| Per Meeting




|F72. Conference Calls

1) Project Manager Hrs
Audited Wage Rate 1 Sub-total $229.08
2) Project Engineer Hrs
Audited Wage Rate 1 Sub-total $126.61
3) Administrative Services Hrs
Audited Wage Rate 1 Sub-total $74.42
4) Drafting Hrs
Audited Wage Rate 0 Sub-total $0.00
[ Cost | $430.11|Per Call
|[F73. INTERIM MEETING (District Office / KYTC HQ) |
1) Project Manager Hrs
Audited Wage Rate 0 Sub-total $0.00
2) Project Engineer Hrs
Audited Wage Rate 0 Sub-total $0.00
3) Mileage Mile/Trip
KYTC Mileage Rate Sub-total $0.00
4) Drafting Hrs
0 Sub-total $0.00
5) Administrative Services Hrs
Audited Wage Rate 0 Sub-total $0.00
[ Cost | $0.00|Per Meeting
[F74. DRAFTING
1) Drafting Technician Hr/Sheet # Sheets
Audited Wage Rate 7 1 Sub-total $998.41
2) Project Engineer Hr/Sheet  # Sheets
Audited Wage Rate 1 1 Sub-total _$126.61
| Cost | $1,425.02|per sheet




[F75. REPORT WRITING

1) Project Engineer (70%)
Audited Wage Rate

2) Project Geologist
Audited Wage Rate

3) Project Manager
Audited Wage Rate

Hrs
Roadway Report

Hours 18

Sub-total $2,278.98

Hrs
Evaluate Cut Slopes (1 slope x 2 hrs/each) 2
Review Geologic Mapping for Area/Project Site 4
Geology Sections of Reports (total all reports) 1
Hours 7
Sub-total $1,029.21
Total Hours of 1 and 2 X 20% Hours 5

Sub-fotal $1,145.40

[ SubCost | $4,453.59]

1 $4,453.59
1| Cost | $4,453.59|Lump Sum




[F76. REPORT PUBLICATION (1 bound copies as well as PDF copy and all electronic files) |

1) Project Engineer Hrs

Audited Wage Rate per report Sub-total $126.61
2) Administrative Services Hrs

Audited Wage Rate [ 2 Jperreport Sub-total $148.84

| SubCost | $275.45|per report




Proposal # P035245.02 REVISED 11/2/22 ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST $7.449.25
PROJECT: Citation Blvd. E: Phase |l ESTIMATED DAYS TO COMPLETE DRILLING 2
GEOTECHNOLOGY
e Fee Estimate
Prepared by:  Paul Larsen jpuce@geciechnotogy.com
SOW = per Stephen Borders RFP Email dated 6/20/22. Prepared For: HDR, Inc.
d SOW = oer Stephen Borders dated 11/1/22. ATTN: Mr. Stephen Borders, PE
Pty e iy B oM
item l Unit I Unit Rate [ Units Extension
Drilling Services:
Mabilization / Demabilization of Drill Rig. Crew & Support Equip Ls $550 00 1 $550.00
Project Management / Coordination. JHA, Utilities Hour $128.25 2 $256 50
PreMob Site Visit. Access / Clearing lssues LS $200 00 1 $200 00
Per Diem, Two Person Dirill Crew Day §375.00 1 $37500
Rock , 10 15 bgs of Auger Refusal, whichever first. Each §120.00 2 $24000
Soil Boring. includes SPT Sampling as noted below Foot $19 50 25 3467 50
Observation Well_Temp_ 1" Diameter PVC, installed & removed Foot $14.50 185 $217.50
Sheftyy Tube Sample Each $30.00 2 $180 00
Bulk Bag Sample Each $3500 1 $35.00
Rock Care Setup Each $11500 1 §11500
Rock Coring, NQ Foot $4275 5 $21375
|Cova Boe. Wanboard Each $11.00 1 311,00
Standby Time. Excess Moving. Safety Mtgs . Water Hauling Hour 524500 2 $490 00
|Mobilzation / Demobilzatian of Dozer Ls $650 00 1 $550 00
Dozer Day $600 00 1 $6800 00
Fuel Surcharge Day $100 00 2 $200 00
Drllling Total: $4,921.25
Laboratory Testing Services
Maisture Content Each $11.00 & $66 00
Atterberg Limits. 3 Points, induded in Soil Classification LEE $98 00 6 $588.00
‘ashed Sieve Analysis Each $398 00 4 $392 00
ISuil Classification._Sieve / Hydrometer Only Each $146.00 3 $438 00
Unconfined Comoressive Strength. Soil Each $98.00 1 $98 00
Unconfined Compressive Strength. Rack Each $151.00 1 $151.00
Triaxial Test, Unconsolidated / Undrained Each $227.00 1 §227.00
|5tandard Proctor. Moisture-Density Test Each $206 00 1 520600
CER Test. Laboratory Each $362 00 1 $38200
Estimated Lab Testing Tolat: $2,528.00
Project Total: $7,449.25

Notes to Proposal:

1. All borings accessible via ATV-Mounted Drill Rig.

3. Sampling intervals, 2.5' to 10, 5'intervals thereafler,
4. Geolechnology will make the 811 KY Public Utility Call

5. Borings to be backilled with cutlings.

(Geotechnology Expioration, LLC
Paul Larsen, Business Development

2. Private Property access by HDR.  Logging / Pocket Penelromeler Readings by HDR On-Sile Engineer / Geologist

Privale Utilities are the respansibility of HDR / Owner.

6. Above is an estimale only, aclual quauntities will be invoiced

Authorized by: HDR, Inc.

[Name and Tite

Sl e

Name and Title

20-Jun-22

Signature and Dale

Signature and Date




EXHIBIT C

Certificates of Insurance
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Page 1 of 2

DATE {(MM/DD/YYYY)
12/02/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY

AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

SR:\*EACT Willis Towers Watson Certificate Center

Willis Towers Watson Midwest, Inc. PHONE FAX
. 1-877-945-7378 . 1-888-467-2378
c/o 26 Century Blvd JEE%EQJQBL ] {AJC, No):

P.O. Box 305181

L g, certificates@willis.com

Nashville, TN 372305191 USA INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURER A : Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company 23035
INSURED INSURER B: Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 24074
HDR Engineering, Inc. Liberty I c ti 2404
T e e INSURER ¢ : Liberty Insurance Corporation 4
Omaha, NE 68106 INSURERD :

INSURERE :

INSURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: W26823470

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[SUBR] POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MMDDIYYYY) | (MMDDIYYYY) LIMITS
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000
X DAMAGE TO RENTED 1
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR | PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $ ,000,000
A X Contractual Liability MED EXP (Any one person) $ 10,000
= | Y| ¥ _641- _
TB2-641-444950-032 06/01/2022|06/01/2023 | pbergoNAL & ADV INJURY $ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 4,000,000
rouicy | X| B | X Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 4,000,000
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (2 aecidant] $ 2,000,000
X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
A OWNED SCHEDULED Y | ¥ _641- . -
| AUTos onLy TGS AS2-641-444950-042 06/01/2022|06/01/2023 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
HIRED NON-OWNED FROPERTY DAMAGE $
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per aceldent)
| $
B UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000,000
X | EXCESS LIAB cLAmMs-MaDe| ¥ | ¥ EUO(23) 57919363 06/01/2022|06/01/2023| AGGREGATE s 5,000,000
pep | X| reTentions © $
WORKERS COMPENSATION X | PER I | OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN STATUTE ER
C |ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L EACH ACCIDENT 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? m NIA| ¥ WA7-64D-444950-012 06/01/2022|06/01/2023 = -
(Mandatory in NH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $ 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Certificate Holder is named as Additional Insured on General Liability, Automobile Liability and Umbrella/Excess
Liability on a Primary, Non-contributory basis where required by written contract. Waiver of Subrogation applies on

General Liability, Automobile Liability, Umbrella/Excess Liability and Workers Compensation where required by written

contract and as permitted by law. Umbrella/Excess policy is
Employers Liability.

follow form over General Liability, Auto Liability and

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
ATTN: ANDREW GRUNWALD

200 E. MAIN STREET

LEXINGTON, KY 40507

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

i

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
SR ID: 23391404

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

BATCH: 2760430




AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

LOC #:
) )
ACORD ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 2 of 2
AGENCY }Ig)\glED INSURED I
: . B Engineering, Inc.
Willis Towers Watson Midwest, Inc. e e i
POLICY NUMBER Omaha, NE 68106
See Page 1
CARRIER NAIC CODE
See Page 1 See Page 1| EFFECTIVE DATE: See Page 1
ADDITIONAL REMARKS
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

Project: Citation Blvd Ph III-B (KYTC - Letter Agreement #3 LPA-Master Agreement #2022- 01-7).

Additional Insureds: The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, its elected and appointed officials, employees,
agents, boards, consultants, assigns, volunteers and successors in interest.

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

SR ID: 23391404 BATCH: 2760430 CERT: W26823470




Policy Number: TB2-641-444950-032

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED LOCATION(S)
GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Designated Location(s):

All locations owned by or rented to the Named Insured

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. For all sums which the insured becomes legally
obligated to pay as damages caused by "occur-
rences" under Section |1 — Coverage A, and for all
medical expenses caused by accidents under
Section | — Coverage C, which can be attributed
only to operations at a single designated "loca-
tion" shown in the Schedule above:

1. A separate Designated Location General
Aggregate Limit applies to each designated
"location", and that limit is equal to the
amount of the General Aggregate Limit
shown in the Declarations.

2. The Designated Location General Aggregate
Limit is the most we will pay for the sum of all
damages under Coverage A, except damag-
es because of "bodily injury" or "property
damage" included in the "products-completed
operations hazard", and for medical expenses
under Coverage C regardless of the number
of:

a. Insureds;

b. Claims made or "suits" brought; or

¢. Persons or organizations making claims or
bringing "suits".

3. Any payments made under Coverage A for

damages or under Coverage C for medical
expenses shall reduce the Designated Loca-
tion General Aggregate Limit for that desig-
nated "location". Such payments shall not re-
duce the General Aggregate Limit shown in
the Declarations nor shall they reduce any
other Designated Location General Aggre-
gate Limit for any other designated "location”
shown in the Schedule above.

. The limits shown in the Declarations for Each

Occurrence, Damage To Premises Rented To
You and Medical Expense continue to apply.
However, instead of being subject to the
General Aggregate Limit shown in the Decla-
rations, such limits will be subject to the appli-
cable Designated Location General Aggre-
gate Limit.

CG 25 04 05 09 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008 Page 1 of 2



Page 2 of 2

B. For all sums which the insured becomes legally

obligated to pay as damages caused by “occur-
rences” under Section | — Coverage A, and for all
medical expenses caused by accidents under
Section | — Coverage C, which cannot be at-
tributed only to operations at a single designated
"location" shown in the Schedule above:

1. Any payments made under Coverage A for
damages or under Coverage C for medical
expenses shall reduce the amount available
under the General Aggregate Limit or the
Products-completed Operations Aggregate
Limit, whichever is applicable; and

2. Such payments shall not reduce any Desig-
nated Location General Aggregate Limit.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008

C. When coverage for liability arising out of the

"products-completed operations hazard" is pro-
vided, any payments for damages because of
"bodily injury" or "property damage" included in
the "products-completed operations hazard" will
reduce the Products-completed Operations Ag-
gregate Limit, and not reduce the General Ag-
gregate Limit nor the Designated Location Gen-
eral Aggregate Limit.

. For the purposes of this endorsement, the Defi-

nitions Section is amended by the addition of
the following definition:

"Location” means premises involving the same or
connecting lots, or premises whose connection is
interrupted only by a street, roadway, waterway
or right-of-way of a railroad.

. The provisions of Section il — Limits Of Insur-

ance not otherwise modified by this endorsement
shall continue to apply as stipulated.

CG 2504 0509



Policy Number: TB2-641-444950-032

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT(S)
GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Designated Construction Project(s):

All construction projects not located at premises owned, leased or rented by a Named Insured

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. For all sums which the insured becomes legally
obligated to pay as damages caused by "occur-
rences" under Section | — Coverage A, and for all
medical expenses caused by accidents under
Section | — Coverage C, which can be attributed
only to ongoing operations at a single designated
construction project shown in the Schedule
above:

1. A separate Designated Construction Project
General Aggregate Limit applies to each des-
ignated construction project, and that limit is
equal to the amount of the General Aggregate
Limit shown in the Declarations.

2. The Designated Construction Project General
Aggregate Limit is the most we will pay for the
sum of all damages under Coverage A, ex-
cept damages because of "bodily injury" or
"property damage" included in the "products-
completed operations hazard", and for medi-
cal expenses under Coverage C regardless of
the number of:

a. Insureds;
b. Claims made or "suits" brought; or

c. Persons or organizations making claims or
bringing "suits".

3. Any payments made under Coverage A for

damages or under Coverage C for medical
expenses shall reduce the Designated Con-
struction Project General Aggregate Limit for
that designated construction project. Such
payments shall not reduce the General Ag-
gregate Limit shown in the Declarations nor
shall they reduce any other Designated Con-
struction Project General Aggregate Limit for
any other designated construction project
shown in the Schedule above.

. The limits shown in the Declarations for Each

Occurrence, Damage To Premises Rented To
You and Medical Expense continue to apply.
However, instead of being subject to the
General Aggregate Limit shown in the Decla-
rations, such limits will be subject to the appli-
cable Designated Construction Project Gen-
eral Aggregate Limit.

CG 25030509 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008 Page 1 of 2

O
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B. For all sums which the insured becomes legally

obligated to pay as damages caused by "occur-
rences" under Section | — Coverage A, and for all
medical expenses caused by accidents under
Section 1 — Coverage C, which cannot be at-
tributed only to ongoing operations at a single
designated construction project shown in the
Schedule above:

1. Any payments made under Coverage A for
damages or under Coverage C for medical
expenses shall reduce the amount available
under the General Aggregate Limit or the
Products-completed Operations Aggregate
Limit, whichever is applicable; and

2. Such payments shall not reduce any Desig-
nated Construction Project General Aggre-
gate Limit.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008

C. When coverage for liability arising out of the

“oroducts-completed operations hazard" is pro-
vided, any payments for damages because of
"bodily injury" or “property damage" included in
the "products-completed operations hazard" will
reduce the Products-completed Operations Ag-
gregate Limit, and not reduce the General Ag-
gregate Limit nor the Designated Construction
Project General Aggregate Limit.

. If the applicable designated construction project

has been abandoned, delayed, or abandoned
and then restarted, or if the authorized contract-
ing parties deviate from plans, blueprints, de-
signs, specifications or timetables, the project will
still be deemed to be the same construction pro-
ject.

. The provisions of Section Il — Limits Of Insur-

ance not otherwise modified by this endorsement
shall continue to apply as stipulated.

CG 25030509



POLICY NUMBER: TB2-641-444950- COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
032 CG20101219

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS — SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A Section Il — Who Is An Insured is amended to 1. All work, including materials, parts  or
include as an additional insured the person(s) or equipment furnished in connection with such
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with work, on the project (other than service,
respect to liability for "bodily injury”, “property maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or
damage" or "personal and advertising injury” on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the
caused, in whole or in part, by: location of the covered operations has been
1. Your acts or omissions; or completed; or
2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the

behalf, injury or damage arises has been put to its

intended use by any person or organization
other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same project.

in the performance of your ongoing operations for
the additional insured(s) at the location(s)
designated above.

Howeverf - C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
1. The insurance afforded to such additional additional insureds, the following is added to
insured only applies to the extent permitted by Section Il — Limits Of Insurance:
law, and If coverage provided to the additional insured is
2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we
required by a contract or agreement, the will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
insurance afforded to such additional insured will amount of insurance:

not be broader than that which you are required

by the contract or agreement to provide for such 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

additional insured. 2. Available under the applicable Ilimits of

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these .|nsuranc-:e;

additional insureds, the following additional whichever is less.

exclusions apply: This endorsement shall not increase the

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or applicable limits of insurance.

"property damage" occurring after:

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Location(s) Of Covered Operations

Or Organization(s):

Any person or organization with whom you have agreed All locations as required by a written contract or
through written contract, agreement or permit to provide agreement entered into prior to an "occurrence” or
additional insured coverage offense

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

CG 20101219 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018 Page 1 of 1



POLICY NUMBER: TB2-641-444950- COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
032 CG 20371219

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS — COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A Section Il — Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to

organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or
"property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by
"your work" at the location designated and
described in the Schedule of this endorsement
performed for that additional insured and included
in the "products-completed operations hazard".

Section Il — Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

However: 2. Available under the applicable limits of

. i ance;
1. The insurance afforded to such additional nsurance

insured only applies to the extent permitted by whichever is less.
law; and This endorsement shall not increase the applicable

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is limits of insurance.
required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
OrOrganization(s): Location And Description Of Completed Operations
Any person or organization to whom or to which you are
required to provide additional insured status in a written
contract, agreement or permit except where such
contact or agreement is prohibited.

Any location where you have agreed, through written,
contract, agreement, or permit, to provide additional
insured coverage for completed operations

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

CG20371219 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018

Page 1 of 1



Policy Number TB2-641-444950-032
Issued by Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY —
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
The following is added to Section IV — Conditions 4. Other Insurance and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional
insured under your policy provided that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and

(2) You have agreed prior to a loss, that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from
any other insurance available to the additional insured.

(3) This insurance is excess over any other insurance available to the additional insured for which it is also
covered as an additional insured by attachment of an endorsement to another policy providing coverage
for the same "occurrence”, claim or "suit".

LD 24 153 08 16 © 2016 Liberty Mutual Insurance Page 1 of 1
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



POLICY NUMBER: AS2-641-444950-042 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 20481013

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage
under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage
provided in the Coverage Form.

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):
As required by written contract

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is
an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but
only to the extent that person or organization qualifies
as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured
provision contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section Il -
Covered Autos Liability Coverage in the Business
Auto and Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and
Paragraph D.2. of Section | — Covered Autos
Coverages of the Auto Dealers Coverage Form.

CA 20481013 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011 Page 1 of 1



Policy Number: AS2-641-444950-042
Issued by: Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
DESIGNATED INSURED - NONCONTRIBUTING

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIERS COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured
Provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage form.

Schedule
Name of Person(s) or Organizations(s):

Any person or organization where the Named Insured has agreed by written
contract to include such person or organization

Regarding Designated Contract or Project:
Any

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule of this endorsement is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but
only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured” under the Who Is An Insured Provision

contained in Section Il of the CoverageForm.

The following is added to the Other Insurance Condition:

If you have agreed in a written agreement that this policy will be primary and without right of contribution
from any insurance in force for an Additional Insured for liability arising out of your operations, and the
agreement was executed prior to the "bodily injury” or "property damage", then this insurance will be

primary and we will not seek contribution from such insurance.

AC 84 230811 ® 2010, Liberty Mutual Group of Companies. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 1

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc.,
with its permission.



POLICY NUMBER: TB2-641-444950-032

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization: As required by written contract or agreement

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of
Section IV — Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against
the person or organization shown in the Schedule
above because of payments we make for injury or
damage arising out of your ongoing operations or
“"your work" done un der a contract with that person
or organization and included in the "products-
completed operations hazard", This waiver applies
only to the person or organization shown in the
Schedule above.

CG 24040509 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008

Page 1 of 1




POLICY NUMBER: AS2-641-444950-042 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 04441013

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by the endorsement.

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):
Any person or organization for whom you perform work under a written contract of the contract requires you to
obtain this agreement from us but only if the contract is executed prior to the injury or damage occurring.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us condition does not apply to the
person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule,
but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior
to the "accident” or the "loss" under a c ontract with
that person or organization.

CA 04441013 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011 Page 1 of 1



WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the
extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

Where required by contract or written agreement prior to loss.

Issued by:Liberty Insurance Corporation

For attachment to Policy No  WA7-64D-444950-012 Effective Date 06/01/2022 Premium
$

Issued to:HDR Engineering, Inc.

WC 000313 © 1983 National Council on Compensation Insurance, Inc. Page 1 of 1
Ed. 4/1/1984



Policy Number TB2-641-444950-032
Issued by Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OR MATERIAL REDUCTION IN COVERAGE TO THIRD PARTIES

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE PART

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE PART

GARAGE COVERAGE PART

TRUCKERS COVERAGE PART

EXCESS AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INDEMNITY COVERAGE PART
SELF-INSURED TRUCKER EXCESS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

EXCESS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

COMMERCIAL LIABILITY — UMBRELLA COVERAGE FORM

Schedule
Name of Other Person(s) / Email Address or mailing address: | Number Days Notice:
Organization(s):
As required by written contract or |As required by written contract or 30
written agreement written agreement
A. If we cancel this policy for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, or make a material reduction in

coverage, we will notify the persons or organizations shown in the Schedule above. We will send notice to the
email or mailing address listed above at least 10 days, or the number of days listed above, if any, before the
cancellation becomes effective. In no event does the notice to the third party exceed the notice to the first

named insured.

This advance notification of a pending cancellation or material reduction of coverage is intended as a courtesy
only. Our failure to provide such advance notification will not extend the policy cancellation date nor negate

cancellation of the policy.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

LIM 99 04 03 14 © 2014 Liberty Mutual Insurance. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 1

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.




Policy Number AS2-641-444950-042
Issued by Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OR MATERIAL REDUCTION IN COVERAGE TO THIRD PARTIES

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE PART

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE PART

GARAGE COVERAGE PART

TRUCKERS COVERAGE PART

EXCESS AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INDEMNITY COVERAGE PART
SELF-INSURED TRUCKER EXCESS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

EXCESS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

COMMERCIAL LIABILITY — UMBRELLA COVERAGE FORM

Schedule
Name of Other Person(s) / Email Address or mailing address: Number Days Notice:
Organization(s):
As required by written contract 30

or written agreement

A. If we cancel this policy for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, or make a material reduction in
coverage, we will notify the persons or organizations shown in the Schedule above. We will send notice to the
email or mailing address listed above at least 10 days, or the number of days listed above, if any, before the
cancellation becomes effective. In no event does the notice to the third party exceed the notice to the first
named insured.

B. This advance notification of a pending cancellation or material reduction of coverage is intended as a courtesy
only. Our failure to provide such advance notification will not extend the policy cancellation date nor negate
cancellation of the policy.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

LIM 99 04 03 14 © 2014 Liberty Mutual Insurance. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 1
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.




NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO THIRD PARTIES

A. If we cancel this policy for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we will notify the persons or
organizations shown in the Schedule below. We will send notice to the email or mailing address listed below at
least 10 days, or the number of days listed below, if any, before cancellation becomes effective. In no event
does the notice to the third party exceed the notice to the first named insured.

B. This advance notification of a pending cancellation of coverage is intended as a courtesy only. Our failure to
provide such advance notification will not extend the policy cancellation date nor negate cancellation of the

policy.
Schedule
Name of Other Person(s) / Email Address or mailing address: Number Days Notice:
Organization(s):
As required by written 30

contract or agreement

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

Issued by Liberty Insurance Corporation

For attachment to Policy No. WA7-64D-444950-012 Effective Date 06/01/2022 Premium $
Issued to HDR Engineering, Inc. Endorsement No.
WC 99 2075 © 2016 Liberty Mutual Insurance Page 1 of 1

Ed. 12/01/2016



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

e, )
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ... | 125002

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER Lockton Companies _ﬁgﬁ;ﬂ“‘*
444 W. 47th Street, Suite 900 PHONE FAX
y | (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No):
Kansas City MO 64112-1906 2 =
(816) 960-9000 -
ketsu@lockton.com INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
nsurer A : [loyd's of London 38253
i“f;;g‘; ¢ HDR ENGINEERING, INC. INSURER B :
1917 SOUTH 67TH STREET INSURER C :
OMAHA NE 68106 INSURERD :
‘| INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES * CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 19165468 REVISION NUMBER: KXXNXXXX

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

'IN%I; ADDLISUBR| POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
L

TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DDIYYYY) LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY NOT APPLICABLE EACH OCCURRENCE 5 XXXXXXX
1 D DAMAGE TO RENTED
| CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR  PREMISES (Ea oceurrence) | $ XXXXXXX
- MED EXP (Any one person) $ XXXXXXX
] PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § XXXXXXX
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE § XXXXXXX
POLICY i Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § XXXXXXX
OTHER: $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY NOT APPLICABLE e eny OLELMIT s X XXXXX
L ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $§ XXX XXXX
OWNED ‘f\(giggULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| § X XXX XXX
HIRED NON-OWNED ROPER
|| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY _{'.E'g;ac»:iug\g AVAGE § XXXXXXX
5 XXXXXXX
| [umerewauae | | occur NOT APPLICABLE EACH OCCURRENCE $ XXXXXXX
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE § XXXXXXX
DED | | ReTENTION S § XXXXXXX
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN LUSIIg e 2 Starure | | Er
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXEC
OFFICER/MEMBER BeLubRor N/A E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ XXXXXXX
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| § XXXXXXX
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | 3 X XXXXXX
A | ARCH & ENG N N | P001412200 6/1/2022 6/1/2023 PER CLAIM: $1,000,000
PROFESSIONAL AGGREGATE: $2,000,000
LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
RE: CITATION BLVD PH III-B (KYTC - LETTER AGREEMENT #3 LPA-MASTER AGREEMENT #2022- 01-7)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

See Attachment

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

19165468 THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT | ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

ANDREW GRUNWALD

200 E. MAIN STREET AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIV

LEXINGTON KY 40507

| M
© 198842015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
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Attachment Code: D608624 Master ID: 1429676, Certificate ID: 19165468

This endorsement, effective: 06/01/2022 12:01 A.M.
Forms a part of policy no.: P001412200

Issued to: HDR, Inc

By: Lloyd's of London

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO CERTIFICATE HOLDERS ENDORSEMENT

Except respect cancellation non-payment premium (10 day notice cancellation), the Insurer shall
give 30 day notice cancellation the Certificate Holder(s) set forth herein, provided that:

The First Named Insured is required by contract give notice cancellation the Certificate Holder, and

Prior the Insurer sending notice cancellation the First Named Insured the First
Named Insured shall provide the Insurer in writing, either directly or through the First Named
Insured broker record, the name each person or organization requiring notice cancellation and
the corresponding address such person orther employee responsible
receipt of notice of cancellation on behalf of such organization.
Notice cancellation be sent in accordance the terms and conditions the policy, except
that the Insurer may provide written notice individually or collectively the Certificate Holders by
email at the current email address given by the First Named Insured Proof sending the notice
of cancellation by email shall be sufficient proof of notice.

Any failure provide notice cancellation the Certificate Holder due inaccurate or incomplete
information provided by the First Named Insured shall remain the sole responsibility the First
Named Insured

The following definitions apply to this endorsement:

1. First Named Insured means the Named Insured shown in Item 1. of Declarations.
2. Insurer means the insurance company shown in the header on the Declarations.

All other terms and conditions of the policy remain the same



